


STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF NURSING 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-00203 

DATE OF COMPLAINT: March 20, 2015 

COMPLAINT MADE BY: Department of Health 

SUBJECT: Mereika D. Miller, 
5437 H Byrom Street 
Mifton, Florida 32570 

ALTERNATE ADDRESS: 4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

SUBJECT ATTORNEY: Pro Se 

INVESTIGATED BY: Aliza Hopkins 
Consumer Services Unit 

REVIEWED BY: Nicole L. Jordan 
Assistant General Counsel 

RECOMMENDATION: Dismiss (4097) 
Reconsideration 

CLOSING ORDER 

THE : Complainant alleged that Respondent violated 
Section Florida Statutes (2014), by intentionally violating 
Section 456,072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2014), which provides that being 
convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of guilty or nob contendere 
to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which relates to 
the practice of, or the ability to practice, a licensee's profession, constitutes 
grounds for which disciplinary actions may be taken. 

THE : On or about August 26, 2015, the Department filed an 
Administrative Complaint against Respondent, whereby charging 



Respondent with a violation of Section 464.204(1)(b), Florida Statutes 
(2014), by violating Section Florida Statutes (2014). The 
basis for the Administrative Complaint was that Respondent entered a plea 
of nob contendere to one count of Petit Theft. 

There is insufficient evidence to establish that there is a nexus 
between the crime of Petit Theft as a result of failing to pay a taxi cab fare 
and the practice of certified nursing assistance; the underlying facts of the 
crime do not establish conduct related to the practice of certified nursing 
assistance. As such, the Department recommends that this case be 
dismissed upon reconsideration. 

THE : Therefore, pursuant to Section 456.073(2), Florida 
Statutes, this case is hereby dismissed. 

It is, therefore, ORDERED that this matter should be and the same is 

hereby DISMISSED. 

DONE and ORDERED this day of 

________________, 

2016. 

CHAIRPERSON, PROBABLE CAUSE PANEL 
BOARD OF NURSING 

/NLJ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

PETITION ER, 

CASE 2015-00203 

MEREIKA MILLER, 

RESPONDENt 

______________/ 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its 

undersigned counsel, and ffles this Administrative Complaint before the 

Board of Nursing against Respondent, Mereika D. Miller, and in 

support thereof alleges: 

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the 

practice of nursing assistance pursuant to Section 20A3, Florida Statutes; 

Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes. 

2. At all times material to this Administrative Complaint, 

Respondent was a certified nursing assistant (CJ'LAJ within the state of 

Florida, having been issued certification number CNA 289499. 

3. Respondent's address of record is 5437 H Byrom Street, Milton, 



Florida 32570. 

4. Respondent is licensed pursuant to Chapter 464, Florida 

Statutes, and is a health care practitioner as defined in Section 

Florida Statutes. 

5. On or about March 12, 2015, in the County Court, in the flrst 

Judicial Circuit, in and for Santa Rosa County, Florida, Respondent entered 

a plea of nob contendere to one (1) count of Petit Theft, in violation of 

Section 812 .014(3)(b), Florida Statutes. 

6. A certified nursing assistant is one of a handful of categories of 

licensed professionals that provide direct patient care, in many instances, to 

the elderly and other vulnerable individuals, often in patient homes or 

nursing home settings, where they have access to patient prescriptions, 

identification, and valuables. As such, entering a plea of nob contendere 

to Petit Theft relates to the practice, or the ability to practice, nursing 

assistance and violates the level of trust and confidence invested by the 

Legislature in this category of licensees. 

7. Section 464.204(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2014), provides that 

intentionally violating any provision of chapter 464, chapter 456, or the rules 

adopted by the board, constitutes grounds for discipline. 
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8. Section 456.072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2014), provides that 

being convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of guilty or nob 

contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which 

relates to the practice of, or the abilfty to practice, a licensee's profession, 

constitutes grounds for which disciplinary actions may be taken. 

9. As set forth above, Respondent entered a plea of nob 

contendere to Petit Theft on or about March 12, 2015, a crime which relates 

to the practice of, or ability to practice, nursing assistance, which is 

Respondent's profession. 

10. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 

464.204(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2014), by intentionally violating Section 

456.072(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2014), by being convicted or found guilty 

of, or entering a plea of guilty or nob contendere to, regardless of 

adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which relates to the practice of, or 

the ability to practice, a licensee's profession, which constitutes grounds for 

disdpline. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of 

Nursing enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties: 

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of 
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practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, 

placement of Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees 

billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the Board 

deems appropriate. 

A 
SIGNED this ) day of , 2015. 

John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 

State Surgeon General and Secretary of Health 

L. Jordan 
Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Bar Number: 106034 

FILED DOH Prosecution Services Unit 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 4052 Ba'd Cypress Way, Bin C-65 

DEPUTY CLERK 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 
Telephone: (850) 245 - 4444 Ext. 8125 
Facsimile: (850) 245 - 4662 
Email: Nicole.Jordan@flhealth.gov 

/NU 

PCP: 

PCP Members: 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted 
in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, 
to be represented by counsel or other qualified representative, to 
present evidence and argument, to cafi and cross-examine 
witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued 
on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested. 

A request or petition for an administrative hearing must be in 
writing and must be received by the Department within 21 days 
from the day Respondent received the Administrative Complaint, 
pursuant to Rule 28-106111(2), Florida Administrative 1 If 
Respondent fails to request a hearing within 21 days of receipt of 
this Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to 
request a hearing on the facts alleged in this Administrative 
Complaint pursuant to Rule 28-106111(4), Florida Administrative 
Code. Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in the 
Administrative Complaint must conform to Rule 28-106.2015(5), 
Florida Administrative Code 

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Administrative Complaint. 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred 
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. 
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall 
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a 

disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs, 
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed. 
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7266 

SENDER: 

REFERENCE: 

9904 2043 974350 

Mereika Miller, 
4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

WhIte-i 1/23/15 
2015-00203 
Outgoing PSU 

ps 

RETURN 
RECEIPT 
SERVICE 

Restricted 

Total P tnge & Fees 

Receipt for 
Certified aH 
No Insurance age 
Do ot tntsmotunaf 14a1 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 

POSTMARK OR DATE 



Scott 
Governor 

To protect, promote & improve the health 

of all people in Florida through integrated John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 
state, county & community efforts. 

State Surgeon General and Secretary 

To be the State in the Nation 

November 23, 2015 

Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
4693 Petra 

Rorida 32526 

Re: DOH vs. Mereika D. MUer, C.N.A. 
DOH Case Number: 2015-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

This is to confirm that you have waived the requirement that the Department refer 
the above-mentioned case to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days pursuant to 
Section 456.073(5), Honda Statutes. During our call morning, you indicated that 
you are waiving that requirement. 

do not hesitate to call me with questions at (850) 245-4444, extension 8125. 

L. 
eAssistant 

www.floñdaHoafth.gov 
Department of Heafth 

Office of the General Counsel — Prosecution Services Unit 
ITTER:HeaIthyFLA 

FACEBOOK:FLDepartmentof Health 
4052 Bald cypress Way, Bin C-65 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 YOUTUBE: fldoh 
Express mail address: 2585 Merchants Row — Suite 105 FUcKR: HealthyFla 
PHONE: 850/245-4444" FAX 850/245-4662 PINTEREST: HealthyFla 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

Office: Area I - Pensacola Date of Complaint: 03/20/2015 Case Number: 201500203 
Subject: 
MEREIKA D. MILLER, CNA 
4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, FL 32526 
757-395-0047 

Source: 
DEPARMENT OF HEALTH-CONSUMER SERVICES 
UNIT (CSU) 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3275 
850-245-4444 

Profession: CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT License Number and Status: CNA289499 CLEAR/ACTIVE 

Related Case(s): 201517527 Period of Investigation and Type of Report: 

11/10/2015 — 11/20/2015 SUPPLEMENTAL 3 

Alleged Violation: FS 456.072(1 )(c)(k)(dd), FS 464.018(1 )(c)(d)2(o), FS 464-204(1 )(b) 

Synopsis: This supplemental investigation is predicated upon receipt of a PSU Request Form EXHIBIT ) from MICHAEL WHITE for NICLOE JORDAN, ., requesting to obtain a police report that led to 
MILLER's arrest resulting in a plea of nob contendere to Petit Theft on or about 03/12/2015 in Santa Rosa 
County. 

On 11/18/2015, Investigator ABDEL-GADIR faxed a request to the Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office 
(SRCSO) EXHIBIT ) for Offense/Arrest report 14-010874. On 11/19/2015 by fax, Investigator ABDEL- 
GADIR received offense/arrest report EXHIBIT ) on MILLER from the SRCSO. : 
SI-I. PSU Request (p 2) 
S1-2. Request for Offense/Arrest Report on Miller from SRCSO (pp 3-4) 
S1-3. Offense/Arrest Report on Miller (5-21) 

Investigator/Date: 11/20/2015 Approved By/Date: 11/20/2015 

Maritza Abdel-Gadir, Bl-42, Investigator Cathy Martin, Investigator Supervisor 

Distribution: HQ/ISU Page 1 

INV FORM 301, Created 04/14 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALT 
PSU REQUEST FORM 

FROM: Michael White for Nicole Jordan, 
Esq. 

TO: 

Date: 11/10/2015 TO: 
Phone #: 850-245-4444 ext. 8125 CC: 
Case Number: 2015-00203 Board: Nursing 
Subject: Mereika D, Miller, C,N,A, HL Code:HLLI24a Status: 67 
Requested Completion Date: ASAP (possible DOAH case) 

(PSU) TYPE OF REQUEST: (describe details below) 

Process Service* (Activity Code 160) 
Additional Information Requested (Activity Code 145) 
Deficiency in Investigative Work (Activity Code I 50) 

Details: 
Copies of any police reports that led to the arrest which resulted in a plea of nob contendere 

to Petit Theft on or about March 12, 2015, Santa Rosa County. 

Thank you! 

*The following additional information is needed for each service request: 

I 

INV FORM 376, Revised 1/12. 10/lI, 6110, 06/09, 4/09, 11/08 Created 4/05 

EXHIBIT S34 

Last Known Addresses 5437 H Byrom Street, St. Milton, Florida 32570 (757) 395-0047. Last Known Place 

of Employment & Address if Known: Has Contact Been Made With This Individual? YES Non; If Yes, 

When? 

(ISU/CSU) RESPONSE: 
Process Service Completed (Activity Code 161) Process Service NOT Completed (Activity Code 162) 

Additional Info Sent to Legal (Activity Code I 56) 

Supp. Investigation Request Cancelled (Activity Code I 57) 

Email to: 
Pensacola Tallahassee Alachua St. Pete Orlando West Palm Ft. Lauderdale Miami 

Consumer 
Services 



Rick Scott 
Governor 

To protect, promote & Improve the health 

of at people in a through integrated 
. John FACS 

HEALTH State Surgeon General & Secretary 

To be the Healthiest State i the Nation 

TO: Santa Rosa County Sheriffs Office — Records Unit 

FROM: Maritza Abdel-Gadir, Investigator 

SUBJECT: Request for Offense/Arrest Reports 

DATE: 11/18/2015 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX NUMBER: 850-983-1261 

Please fax to this office Offense/Arrest report. 14-010874 related to an incident that occurred on or 

about 12/20/2014 involving MEREIKA D. MILLER (DOB: 07/17/1993). Due to the nature of the 

allegations, a response would be greatly appreciated. 

Our fax number is 475-5475. Please note that as a State agency, we are exempt from fees and 

charges for copies, If you have questions or require further information, please call me at 475- 

5471. 

yo for 

If problenis with transmission occur, please call 850-475-5471 
Our fax number is 850-475-5475 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION MAY BE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON AND CONFIDENTIAL 
USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE THIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN ICA11ON 
AND AS SUCH IS PRIVILEGED. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT NAMED YOU 
ARE NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, AND ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, 
DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN 
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY VIA TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO THE 
ADDRESS BELOW BY MAIL. 

Florida Department of Health 
Division of Medical QualIty Assurance ' Pensacola Investigative Services Unit TWITTER:HeaIthyFLA 
5016 N Davis Pensacola, FL 32503 . lth 
PHONE: • YOIJTIJBE: lkloh 

EXHIBIT 



2503975500 P.01/01 

TRANSACT ION REPORT 
NOV/18/2015/WED 03:31 PM 

To promote & the 
of i! {n Floilda 

& conirnenity 

TO: Santa Roes County Office Recerds Unit 

Governor 

H. FACE 
Gtale General & Gecretery 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Maritza Investigator 

Request for Offe se/Arrest Reports 

11/18/2015 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX 850-988-1261 

Please fax to office Offense/Arrest report 14-010874 related to an incident that occurred on or 

about. 12/20/2014 involving MEREIKA D. MILLER 07117/1 9g3). Due to the nature of the 

allegations, a quick response would be greatly appreciated. 

Our fax number is Please note that as a State agency, we are exempt from fees and 

charges for copies, If you have questions or require further information, please call me at 475- 

5471 

Thank you for your 

If with occur,, please 
Our fax number Is 

THE iN THiS FACSIMILE MAY BE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON ANJb CONFIDENTIAL 
USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. THIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNiCATION 
ANDA$ SUCH IF THR READEN OF THIS MESSAGE IS NtTT RECIPIENt NAMED YOU 
ARE NOTIFIED THAT HAVE REOEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, AND ANY kEVIEW. DISSEMINATION, 
PJSThIBUIION, OR 1NG OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRicTLY PROHIBITED, iF You THIS DOCUMENT IN 

PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY VIA TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO THE 
ADDRESS BELOW BY MAILS 

004 

FAX (TX) 
I # JDATE JSTART .TREeEIVCR 

OK 

To be the Staten the Nation 



11/19/2015 08:36 #203 P.001/002 

Departrnern 

Date: 

Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office 
ze fall 

FACSMLE COPY COVER SHEET 

November 2015 

NOV19 2015 

Records DMsion 
Box 7129 

Milton, 32572 
(850) 

(850) 983-1261 fax 

Number of Pages (Including This Cover Sheet): 8 

To: Florida Dept of Health 
Attn: Maritza 

Fax 11: 1-850-475-5475 

From: Santa Rosa county Sheriff's Office Records Julie Teichner 

Re: Mereika Miller 

If You Rave Any or Problems Concerning This Message Please Call (850) 983- 1268 

Message 

_______________ 

SRS() 072 

EXHIBIT 

C)9/2$J2007 

005 



m 11/10/2015 00:36 0293 P.002/008 

IN THE CIRCUIT/COU'NTY COURT IN TIlE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCLTF IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ARREST REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SRERWFS oma 
REPORT NO: SRSO14ARR0O7SSI = = = = = = = o Offense No OtherNo UTS 
SRSOI4JBNOO77O6 SRSO14OFFMQO74 S6 n- 

TAlk k; L�QJ1 
MILLER MEREIKA DENET LELANW. B F 7117/1993 22 17 

lflNo. QQAFAan 
BRO BEG SRSOO6MNI000flS a m oosss 
Birth Location; City: PENSACOLA County; ESCAMBIA State; FbNstion: UNITED STATES UNITED 
STATES 
Address 

8880 WRISPIR CREEK BLVD MILTON FL 32S70 
Occupations (Curreat/Last Known is Lined First) 

Business: UINflWLO%TD, Job Title; Entered: 12/27/2014 

osiness: NTA ROSA MEDICAL, Entered: 8/2/2013 
MILTON FL nr4CE 

Aliases (Lass, First Middle Title S) SHERttt 4 Q. BOX 7129k s L 32570 
° non l'onndinMM * 

iNFORMATION 

Oecutred Date. Range: 12/26/2014 22:00 to 12/24/2014 23:30 Let 'Long 30886P6 / -87.03108 a Di Sfreet /Lot City ST Zip EO) 
4198 GARCON POINT MILTON It 32583 4- 02- CNfl- 

* 

CHARGES J 

817.52.2 
L - - . 

lItRE VIIUCLE WIll! INTENT TO DEFRAUD 

•QQQ. AGN 
I Felony Third Principal 240A 2602 

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE 

On. .41 was dispatched to the. Tom Thumb Store located at 4198 Carton Point Rd.. , Florida in 
reference to a police assist, I arrived and spoke to Yellow Cab dtter George L. Ilanuan. George sob) me he picked op 
Mereilca It. Miller from Baptist Hospital in Pensacola, Florida, George said the hospital paid for hint so take Mereika to 
8409 Glen Lu. in Pace, Florida, George told me alter arriving at the address on Glen Lu. Mereika exited his cab, walked 
inside she residence, then came back out and asked hint to take Mr to an nlcnown address on Warren Rd. in Milton, 
florida. George said be asked Mereika if she was able to pay for the cab fare from Glen Lu. to Warren Rd. George told 
sue Mereika said someone would be at sIts residence to pay kiln. 

George said ate when he arrived on Warren , Mereika was sutable to locate the house. George drare 
Mereika around the area at her request trying to locate the residence. After sereral failed attempts locate the residence 
and Mereika telling George she 814 not bare $48.00 to pay the cab , George called the Sheriff's Oflice, 

I spoke so Mereika in reference to the incident. Mereika was upset, aaan; and very uncooperative. Dep. C. 
Risdd and I spoke to Mereika and asked her why she didn't stay at the residence on Glenn Lit. Mercika told us someone 
had she keys to her car and she didn't feel like staying at the house alone. I walkcd hack so any patrol car as Dep. C. Rndd 
continnedso speak with Mercikawbile site sat in the cab, I asked George if he wasted to press charges on Mereika for 
laihss'e to pay the cab fare and ho said "yes". Mereika asked George. if she could borrow the money from him to pay for 

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
SRSO14ARROO75S7 Painted On: 11/19/2015 7:31:00 AM Page 1 of 3 PSIiIITH 1212720l4 00:45J 
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From: 11/19/2015 08:36 #293 P.0031008 

ARREST SANTA ROSA COUNTY SIIER1FFS 
REPORT NO: = = = = =t = == = = = = = = 
the . Dep. C. asked MereLka to step out of the cab, Rudd esconed ar to say curt placed her 
in haudcstffr, and Mhised her she wrder arrest for ofESS, Hiring Intent to Dthaud. 

george Hued out a written statement and signed a False Information Affidarit. I transported MarMks 
to the Santa Rosa County JaIL Merelira was gh'en a bond amount of Thit inaldeut was cleared by arrest. 

This tIM occur hi Santa County. 

Ihereby swear (or affinn) that the fads estabtiahed on this affidavit are true and correat to the best of my knowledge 
and bekef. 

Signature (Arresting Officer) 
SMflB.3R, PHILLIP EDWIN 
Name 

173 
ID/SSN 

be4 and rworn to (or before me tbia day of No mber AD., by 

CO. 

?' 2 

SICAL INO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTEDI 

rNFORMATI0N J 

Air tad Residency 
1V26/2tk14 2&16 Within jurisdiction 

Arresting Officer 
ShiffU PWLLIP IDWIN 

Reporting Officer 
SMiTH PRILIiP EDWIN 

to fnr 
E/C D4 

Injured Latent of Injury 

Arrested Piior Arrest Jutisdktion Alcohol 

AlL City 
MLTON 

Unit ((lEO) 4 
HF/cUfiMM/OPaPATItOLifl4 
Unit 
SHF/CWLkJIOPSIPATROL/D4 

Drugs 

Lot I Long 
5696 / 

Omeer Type 

Iuris&ction 
SRSO 

who is peas onall to me or has 

Signature 

Conuniss,ion No: 

110 CD Notary Public 

My Lapirca 

No: 
419g 

Di Street 
(lARCON POINT RD 

ST Zip 
FL 

02 CNTY 

Set by 110 at Time of & Booking: .0O 
( )None 

( )ROR 

() Cash 

( ) Pro 

Bond Set by 3ndge ( ) None 

( .) Cash 

( ) An 

( ) Pro 

( ) PTR 

( ) Property 

( ) CIPS 

( ) Alcohol Monitor 

•( ) = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
SRSOI8ARROO7SS7 Printed On: I 7:31 00 AM Page 2 of 3 t?SMITh 
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From! 11/10/2018 03:37 #203 P.004/008 

0 NoSrn/Pnftioo Q Issue Western Q Prosecution Approved 
of Mthtznt Stne ss 

= = = = r = = = t = = = = = = 
SRSOL4ARROO7SS7 PrintedOn: 7:31:GOAM S of 3 jPSMITh 12f27'201400:45j 

008 

LW TEE IItCUT/COUNTY COURT iN Tilt FIRST JUMCL4L CIRCUIT iN AM) FOR 

SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFfl 
REPORT NO: SRSOJ4ARROO7SS7 = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 

()Purge 
( )SC 

Return Coast Date: Time: ions: 
(DISPOSITION 

Release FSttd 
No 

Released To 

(ADDITIONAL PERSONS] 

COURT DISPOSITION: 

ht index) 



From: 11/19/2015 

OEItNSE REPORT OS74 

(Latitude I itude) 
010 

City ST Zip 
PENSACOLA FL 32501 

PERSONS 

IC /COMP ] EEl: SRSO023dN1808445 

Last First Middle 
IL4RMAN GEORGE 

Title P. S DOE Age 
W M 52 

St Type Etlmicitv: 
FL 

Wgt Es Hair ID. No. 
260 I3LU ERO 

Ueneral Appearance: 

Ciotbing: FL 
Ciothing : - 

Birth City: PENSACOLA State: FL 
Address: 

ROSE PETAL L FL 
Occupa*iorE 

Business: YELLO CAB 

S /SUSPECTI MM 

S 

F 21 

Hgt Wgt Eves Hair ID. . 
117 ERO 

Wit in 

Extent of Injury: Vetify For Rape Eratii: Ne Treated For Rape Injury: No 
General 
Demer 
elothmg: 
Clothing Dese4tion: 
Probabhi Destination: 
Birth Location: City: PENSACOLA County: ESCAMBLA State: FL Nation; UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED 
STATES = = = = = = =. = = = = * = = = = = OSI4 Page lof 4 LPSMITN 12/26/2014 23:42 
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SANtA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE. 

Offense Nthnber Offense Descnptaon 
SRSOI4OFFO10874 FRAUD: OTHER 

CAD Thrdent No 56 
Range of 12/26/2014 22:00 Reported 

12/26/2014 23:30 12/26/2.014 22:26 
Arrived 
12/26/2014 22:32 

Cotupieted 
12/26/2014 23:30 

ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE 
No, Di Street 

4190 CARCON POINT RD MILTON FL 32583 
(GEG) (Latitude / Longitude) 
4-02 CNTY - 30,50696 / 100 

YELLOW COMPANY 
Business Type: 

No, Di Street 
1019 LEONARD ST 

ID: SRSOGIMB1000033 

Residence:. Witbin state 

Extent of Verify For Rape Eram: No Treated For Rape Injury: No 

St Type Ethttidty 
FL W Nat Hispauk Lathra 



From: 11/1012015 08:37 #203 P.006/008 

OFFENSE REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERZEFS OffiCE 
SRSOI Punted On: a a = a a = = a a a = = a a a a a a a 

s: 

WHISPER CREEK W)iI) MILTON FL 32570 Phone: 
Occupation: 

Business: SANTA ROSA EDICAL Job TItle: HOIJSEI( PING 
MILTON FL 

CHARGES/OffENSES 

Stauute: Counts : 1 UCL 26OA 

Charge: 
SIRE VEHICLE WITH INtENT TO DEFRAUD 

Geneial Offense Code,.. P 

'est L. F Felony 

I Tbfrd Degree 

Offense 2602 

\Veapon 
LGcation Vekkle 
Location Type 
Locetion Descufption 
Location Status None 
Nuwber otPrenises 
rget 
Entry Method 
Point (POE). 

POE. Visible 
Point of 
Suspect Astons 
Ciuturnstances 
Weather 5 Condition 

Used 
Scene?: 

If NO, E*in: 
Ctime Scene Of&er 173 

Physical Evktence Collecte± ' REMS S j j IL IL) 

Code Auticle Modet No. 
F MISCELLANEOUS iTEM 

Description 
iNFORMATION AFFIDAViT 

NCIC Code Serial No, Owns' Applied Number 

Code Article &and Value 
S .NEOUS ITEM 

Des plion Quantity 
CAB FARE 
NCIC Code , 
a a == a a a a = a a a a II74 Page 2 of 4 PSMITH 12/26/2014 23:42 

010 

32570 

Other 

SMiTH PliILLIP EDWIN 

Quantity 
I 

Receipt 

Receipt Nuatber Owner Applied Nnmber 



From: 11/19/2018 08:37 #293 P.007/008 

O}TENSE REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SIIERWFS OFFICE 
SRSO14Off0J0874 ?tinted On: * = = = = = = = = = = 

CQde Model No. Value 

Quantity 
SWORN WfU'ITEN 

TOTALS - S: .00 $0.00 $0.00 1: 50.00 

50.00 50.00 $0.00 

<NARL&TWE> 
TYPE REPORTING CALL REP TZ)kTE 

1W2014 SMTTB 00:42 
APPRoVm V cxTh&Tr: 

DISPOSITION CODE; 71-2J f [ 3j 

S 12126/2014 was dispatched to flte Torn Thumb Store located at 4195 Garcoe 
Milton, florida in reference to a police assist, I arrived and spoke to Yellow Cab 

George L. Ranuan. George told picked up Mereika D. Miller from 
Rospital in Pensacola, Florida. George said the hospkal paid for Ithu to take Mereika to. 5409 
Glenn Lu. in Pace, Florida. George told me after arriving at the address en Glenn La. 
Mereika exited his cab, walked inside the residence, then came back out and asked him to 
take her to an unknown address on Warren Rd. in. Florida, George said be asked 

if she was able to pay for the cab fare from Glenn La. to Rd. George told me 
Mereika said someone would be at the residence to pay him, 

Giorge said me when be arrived on Warren Rd. Mereika was unable to locste the 
house. George drove Mereika around the area at her request trying to locate the residence. 
After several failed aftompta to locate the residence and Mereika telling George she did not 
bate faa, George the SlieriWs Ofike. 

Ispoke.to in reference to the incident. Mereika was angry, and very 
uncooperative. Dep. C. Rndd who was on scene with sue bad dealt with Mereika easlier in the 
shift en another incident so, I let bun speak to her. Dep. C. Rudd and I spoke to Mereika and 
asked her why she did&t stay at the residence on Glean Lu. Mereika told us someone. had the 
keys to her ear cud she feel like staying at the house atone. I walked back to my patrol 
car as Dep, C. Rudd coutinued to speak with Mereika while she sat in the cab. I asked George 
if he wanted to press charges on for failure to pay the cab fare and he said "yes". 
Meireika asked George if she coald borrow the money from him to pay for the cab fare. Dep. 
C. Radd asked Mereika to step out of the cab. Dep. Radd escorted her to my pafrol car, 
placed her in and advised her she was nuder arrest for violation of FSS. 817,52(2) 
Rising with Intent to Defraud. 

George filled out a swoni written statement and signed a False bsfomiatiou 
Affidavit both of which I placed into records.. I transported Mereika to the. Santa Rosa 
County Jail During the ride to the jail Mereika continually threatened to have my job for 
falsely arresting her. Mereika threatened to sue and shut down the whole SheriWs Office. 
Once at the jail Mereika was uncooperative with detention deputies in the intake rorrna. 

Page of 4 f PSMITH 12126/2014 
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rrom: 11/10/2015 #293 PADO8/008 

OFFENSE REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY OFfiCE 
Printed On: 07:31 = = = = = = = — = = = = = 

was removed the room and lu.a she was wiNing 
was given a bond 2mount of $5000.00. This incident deared by 

This did in Santa Rosa 

<END OF NARRATIVE> 

Offense Status 
Closed - 

No. 

Cleared 

Date 12127/2014 
Clearance Type 
Except. Type. 
Age ADULT 

Officer 

173 SMITH JR. EDWIN 

—__________________________ 
for Approval /Foliowup Fø: 

SUE/C 

Supervisor APPROVED Case Supv. 
CORfl'Z DtYNSFO 

Yea Concur 
Date Na PtLF/U No Date. 

23:11 No 

Report Last 2.3 

RM*: Lt RUDD, MICHAEL Cøfl Number 21)0 ID Number 1167 
SE 

ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE Report Number 

RQSk 

S 

0, 
32570 

= = = = = = = = 
SRSOI4OFFO1O$74 Page 4 of 4 j 12/26/2014 

I 
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From: 11/19/2015 08:32 #292 

NOV/1 8/201 5/WED 03:38 DOll Pensacola ISV FAX No, 850 475 801/001 

of Hoolth 

Onprove the health t'l U V 1. U L UI J 
oOaII In FIorIdathrou9h 
state, county & cornnlnlry offerte. 

HEALTH 
To be the lien hleetSjnte in the NetIon 

TO; Santa Rosa Dounty Sheriff's Office — Reoords Unit 

FROM: Maritza Abd&-Gadir, Investigator 

Request for Offense/Arrest Reports 

DATE: 

1 FAX NUMBER: 850-983-1261 

Please fax to this office Offense/Arrest report 14-C) 10874 related to an incident that occurred an or 

about 1212012014 involving MEREIKA MILLER (DOE: 07/17/1993). Due to the nature of the 

aflegations, a quick response would be greatly appreciated. 

Our tax number is 475-6475. Please note that as a State agency, we are exempt from fees and 

charges for copies. If you have questions or require further information, please call me at 475- 

5471, 

Thank you for your assistance, 

If problems wUh transmission occur, please call 
Our fax. tiumber Is 

THE 'cioN IN TIllS 1MILE TRANSMISSION MAY BE INTENPED ØNLY FOR PERSON AND 'tFIDEhJTIAL 
USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. THIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN COMMUNICATION 
AND AS IS IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INThNOEO RECIPIENT ABOVC, you 
ARE NOTIFIED TI-IAT YOU HAVE REOEIVED ThIS DOCUMENT IN ERROR, AND ANY REVIEW, DISSEMJNA11ON, 
DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHISITED. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS DOCUMENT IN 
ERROR, PIJEASE NOTIFY ThIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY VIA TELEPHONE, AND RETURN ThE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO THE 
ADDRESS BELOW BY MAIL. 

oh' 
Diviaion of SeMcea rjnil. :HeaIthyFLA 

N OavN Hwy Perroacala, FL 32503 

YOIJILJEE' flfah 

013 



Santa Rosa County Sherif?s Office. 

FACSIMILE COPY COVER SHEET 

Date: November 19, 2015 

Number of Pages (Including This Cover Sheet): 8 

To: Florida Dept of Health 
Attn: Maritza 

Fax #: 

From: Santa Rosa County Sheriffs Office Records Julie Teichner 

Re: Mereika Miller 

ii You Rave Any Questions or Problems Concerning This Message Call (850) 983- 1268 

Message 

________________ 

SRSO 072 Revid: 0912 512007 

014 

From: 11/19/2015 08:32 #292 P.002/009 

Records 
Box 7129 

Mflton, 32572 
(850) 

(850) fax 



11/19/2015 #292 P.0031009 

TEE C1RCUITICOUNTY COURT iN THE FIRST JuDICIAL CIRCuIT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA 
COUNTY, FLORJDA 

ARREST SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERWFS OFIICT 
REPORT NO: 5RS014ARk007557 = = = = = = = = = = = 

Booting No Na Other No 's 
SRSOI 4JBN007706 SRS01401F010874 Sk8014CADfl74S6 

SUSPECT) 

MILLER DENEELELANIE B F 22 117 

BR() BRO FL ID 
Birth PENSACOLA ESCAMIBL4 FL UNITED STATES ENTITD 
STATES 

5880 ifiSPER CREEL BLVD MILTON FL .52S70 
ii 

L Job 12127/2014 

SANIAROSA MEDICAL. J /1/2013 
lLTONFL 

Alktses First Middle Tide 1)08) 
efoundinMNl* (), tne.s a 325Th 

in MM 

INFORMATION 
3 

OcoiedDateRenge.: 12/26/2014 to 12126/2014 2.&30 
No, ft Street Aptitat City ST Zip lEO) 408 (MRCON POiNT RD MThTON FL 4- 02- - 

- . 

HIRE VEHICLE WITh INTENT TO DEFRAUD 

I FeLony Third Principal 240A 2602 

STATEMENT OF PRORABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE) 

On 12/2.6/20141 was dispatched to the Tom Thutub Store located at 4198 Gorcon Point Rd. Florida in 
rdere.ncc to a police nssisg. I arrked: and spoke to Yellow Cab th*er George L. Harman, George. told mehe licked up 
Mereika ft Miller from Baptist Hospital in Pensacola, Florida. George said the. kospital paid &n'hin to take Mereika to 
5409 Glenn Lu. in Florida, George told me. after arrithg at the address eat Glenn Lu. Moraika esited his cab, walked 
inside the then came back ant and asked hint to take her to an. unknonn address on Rd. in Milton, 
Florida. George said be asked Mereika It she was able to pay for the. cab fare from Glenn Lu, to IVarren Rd. George told 
aic Mereiko saki someone would be at the residence to pay hint. 

George said me when be. araive9 on Warren Ed, Meretka was nn.nble to Locate. the house.. George th'are 
Mereika around the area at her request trying to locate the residence, After sererel failed attempts to locate the residence 
and Meroika telling George. she did not hare 548,00 to pay the cab George called the SberIWs 

I spoke to Mtreik& in reference to the incideuL Mereika was upset, and rery nacooperathe, Dep. C, Entid aud.I spoke to Mereika and asked her why she didn't stay as the. residence on Glenn Ln.. Mereika toW as someone 
had the. keys to her car and she didn't feel like staying at she house. alone. I walked back to my patrol car as Dep. C. Rudd 
continued to speak with Mereika while she sat in the cab., I asked George if he wanted to press charges on Mereika for 
failure so pay the cab fare and he. said "yes". Mereika asked George it she could borrow the. money front bs to pay (or = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
I4ARROW7SS7 PsiutedOc: I 7:31:00 AM Page 1 of 3 (PSMITH 12/27/2014 00:45) 
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11/19/2015 #222 P004/000 

ARRIST SANTA ROSA COUNTY SBER1FFS 
RFPORTNO: SRSO1 4ARR007587 = = = = = = = = = = = = == = == = = 
the cab fare. C. Rudd asked Meteikn to step out of the cab. Dup. C. Rudd escorted her to my patro' cat', placed her 
in and mkised her she was under arrest for oIESS. hiring with Intent to Defraud. 

George tilled out a sworn written atemertt and signed a False t tansportedMereika 
to the Santa Rosa County Jail. Mere4ka was given a bond amonut of This incident was cleared by arrest. 

This did occur in Santa Rosa 

I hereby swe.ax (or afflnn)that the facts on this affidavit are true arid coirect to the. best of my knowledge 
and belief 

Signature (Arresting O±Eocr) 
SMITh JR. PflIUAP EDWIN 
Name 

173 

Suhrcsibed sworn to (or before thu day of Nov mber 2015 by 

who is to me. or has 

(0. 

PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] NO PRYSICAL. 

ARREST INFORMATION] 
Residency 
Within jurisdiction 

Arrested Ptior Arrest Jurisdiction 

of Injuty 

ol Drugs 

Arresting Officer 
173 SMITh JR. EDWIN 

Reporting Officer 
173 PHILLIP EDWIN 

Bond Set by Judge. 

Unit (ORO) 4- 

Unit 
DFIMM/OPS/PATROL/Th4 

Lot/Long 
I -57.031013 

Officer Type 

Ongind Offense 
SRSO 

Signature 

Coninrission No: 

as identification, 

LEO 

___CO 

My Conunission 

No. Di Street At City 
P8 GARCON POiNT RD MILTON 

ST Zip 
FL 32553 

02- CNT%' - 

lIond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking: 55,000.00 

( )None. 

)ROR 

( )Cosh 

( >Pro 

?TR ( ) Norie 

( ) ( ) Property 

()Any OPS 

( ) Pro ( ) AkoholMonitor 
( ) = = = = = = = = = = = 

SRSOI4ARROO7SB7 Printed On: I 7:31:00 AM Pa*e 2 of 3 PSMITH 00:45] 



From: 11/19/2015 08:38 #292 P.005/000 

IN ThE CRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN lE FIRST JUDICL4L CIRCUIT IN AND SANTA ROSA 
FLORIDA 

REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SIIERJWS OFFICI 
REPORT NO: = = == S2? 2= = = = = — = 

( )Purge 
()SC 

Retuxn Date: Tinte: * 
lnstnictions: 

Date. 

ADDITIONAL PERSONS 

COURT DISPOSITION: 

(tight 

0 No 0 Issue Wan'arn Pro sneurion Approved 

2=2= . 

____ 

.... ... 
SRSOJ4ARROO7SS7 Printed On: AM Page 3 .of3 LPSMITH W2712014 OO:i151 
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From: 11/19/20Th 08:33 #292 

OFFENSE REPORT OS74 SANFA ROSA SNERIPFS ornct 

PERSONS 

IC /COMP i MNI ID: 

Last First 
GEORGE 

Hgt Eyes Hair IDNo. St Type 
260 3W 31W EL 

VetifyForRapeExam: 

p 0, 
Clothing: 
aething : 
Probable Destination: 

City: PENSACOLA State: FL 
Address: 

921 ROSE PETAL LANE CANTONMENT FL Phone: 
0ccupation: 

CAB 

S /SUSPECTI ID: SRSOO6MNE0009JS 

Residence: jurisdktioa 
Extent of For Rape Exam: No Treated For Rape kijiay: Ne 
GeneraL Appearance: 
Demeanor 

Clothing Description: 
Probable Destination: 
Birth Location: City: PENSACOLA ESCAMBIA State: Ft Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITTh 
STATES = = = = = = ========— == = = Page 1 of$ PSMITH 12126/2014 23:42 

018 

Offense Number Offense Descnptton CAD dent No 
SRSOB 40FE010874 44-0 OThER SRSO14CADU74S6 
Range of 22:00 Reported Atrived Completed 

12/26/2014 23:30 /26/2014 22:28 12/26/2014 22:32 12/26/2014 

ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE 
Di Straet Au. City ST Zip 

4198 GARCON POINT RD MiLTON FL 
(CEO) (Latitude / Longitude) 
4-02- - / 

ME! ID: SRSOGIOOt}033 Businesa YELLOW CAB COMPANY 
Business Type: Vkdw 
No. Di Street 

1019 W LEONARD ST 
(CEO) (Latitude! Longitude) 

0/0 

A/L City 
PENSACOLA 

ST Zip 
FL 31 

Residence: Within state 

Extent of 
(teneral Appearance: 

Title It S. DOE Age 
W M 09/26/1962 S2 

Ethnicity: 

Treated For Rape No 

Last 
MILLER 

First 
MEREWA 

Hgt Wgr Eyes Heir ID. No. 
117 BRO RHO 

Middle 
DThU LTLANW 

Title K S DOE Age 
B F 21 

St Type Ethnicity: 
FL II) Not Rinpanic ar Latisso 



From: 11/19/2015 P007/009 

REPORT SM4TA ROSA COUNTY OFJflCE 
SRSOI 40F201 Printed 1 =4 = = = = == = = = = t 
Address: 

5550 WHISffR BLVD MILTON FL 
Occupation: 

Business: SANTA ROSA MEDICAL, Job Thle: HOUSEI(ETPINO 
MilTON FL 

Statute: 51 Counts : 1 UCR: 260A NCC: 

Charge FRtUD-SWRNDLE 
Desc: WITh TO DEFRAUD 
Geneml Offense Code, (GOC): P PHncipal 
Anest Charge LeveL.(ACL): F Feleny 
Arrest Charge Degree 
Arrest Offense .(AON): 2602 

Weapon 
Location Categosy Vehic'e 
Location Type Other 

Description 
Location Status 
Number of Premises Burglarized U 

Target 

Point of (POE) 
POE 

Suspect Actions Other 
Ctitunistancas 
Weather p. 
Lighting Condition Night 
Security Used 
Crime Scene?: 
If NO. Eaptein: 

Crime Scene Officec 173 SMiTh PIIILLIP EDWiN 
Physical Evidence Collected: X 

IrEMS M L 

F MiSCELLANEOUS ITEM 
Description 
FALSE INFORMATION AFFIDAVIT 

. I 
NCLC Code Serial No. Owner Applied Number Receipt Number 

Code Article Model No. Value 
S MISCELLANEOUS EtFM 

Description Quantity 
CAB FARE I 
NCIC Code Serial No. Owner Applied Number Receipt Number 

=4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 =4 
Page2of4 II 12126/2014 
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SANTA ROSA SflERWFS 
SRSO14OFFt110S74 Pthited On: 07:31 = = = = = t= s == = = = = = = = = = — = — 

Code 

Desciiptiori 
SWORN RJTTEN 

Code No. 

TOTALS - 5: $4L00 $0.00 1: $0.00 
F: $0.00 

<NARRATIVE> 
DATE ME OFEIR REPORTING - lL REP EDIT 1)• EDIT TIME .L SMITHJR, 173 PSMITH 1V23(2014 0th42 

'PROVTh DUNSFORD, WLLIAM CORTE 

CODE; 171-21 [ 111 31 

12/26/2014 was dispatched to the Tom Tbwub Store located at Garcon 
Florida in rdereuce to a police assist, arrived and spoke to Yelkw Cab 

George L. George told me be picked op Merelka 1). Mifler from 
}Iospital in Pusacola, Florida, George said the bospitll paid for him to tlke Mereika to 5409 
Gkirn Lu. in Pace, Florida, George told me after arriving at the address on Glenn La. 
Mereika exited his cab, walked inside the residence, then came back out and asked him to 
take her to an address on Warren Rd. in Milton, Florida, George said he asked 

if she was able to pay for the cab fare from Glenn Lu. to Warren Rd. George told me 
Mereika said someone would be at the. residence to pay him. 

George said me when he arrived on Warren Rd. Mereika was unable to locate the 
house, George drove Mereika aroond the area at her request trying to locate the residence. 
After several failed attempts to locate the residence and Mereika selling George she did not 
have to ply the cab fare, called the Office. 

spoke to Mereika in reference to incident. Mereika was upset, angry, and very 
uncooperative. Dep. C. Rudd who was on scene with me had dealt with Mereika. earlier in the 
shift on another incident so, I let him speak to her. Dep. C. Rudd and I spoke to Mereika and 
asked her why she stay at the on Glenn Lu. Mereika told us someone had the 
keys te her car ned she did&t feet like staying at the house alone. I walked back to patrol 
car as Dep. C. Rndd continued to speak with Mereika while she sat in the cab. I asked George 
if he wanted to press charges on Mereika for failure to pay the cab fare and. be said 
Mereika asked George if she could borrow the money from him to pay for the cab Dep. 
C. .udd asked Mereika to step out of the cab, flep. C. Rndd escorted her to my pafrol car, 
placed her in handcuffs, and advised her she was under arrest for violation of ESS. 
Rithig with Intent to Defraud. 

George filled erd a sworn written statement and signed a False Information 
Affidavit both of which I placed into records. I transported Mereika to the Santa Rosa 
County JaiL During the ride to the jai' coutinually threatened to have job for 
falsely arresting her, Mereika threatened to sue and shut down the whole Sheriffs Office. 
Once. at the jail Me.reika was uncooperative, with detention deputies in the intake room, 

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
SRSW 40fF01 0874 S of 4 PSMITII 1m6/2014 23 
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From: 11/19/2015 08:33 #292 .008/009 

Model No, Brand 

Owner Applied Nunther 

$0.00 
Quantity 
I 

Receipt Nunther 



From: 11/19/2015 08:33 #292 P009/009 

OFfENSE REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY OFFICE. 

hinted On: I 1/19/2015@ — — = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = = = 
removed the room and placed in a she wilUng to 

Mereika was given a bond amount of This incident was by t. 
This did occur in Santa Rosa 

<END OF 

Status Yes Cleared 
I 

Date 12/27/2fs14 
Type Arrest 

Clear. Type 
Age Cia ADULT 

SMITH JLPEIWP EDWIN 

for Approval To: 
SUF/C}IFMAJfOPS/PA1ROM)4 — 

APPROVED Case Slipv. 
CORTEZ 

Yes Concur No 
Date Time No Date Time 

No No 

Left 

OFFICERS. 

Rank: TI CflASE MICHAEL Call Number I) 1167 
Uni SRSO 

Agy:SANTA ROSS COUNTY OFFICE. Repaxt Number 

SHERtF 

0. 7U9 

FL 32570 

= = 
Page 4 of 4 PSMITII 
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Department of Healih 
Offkeot 

thilt 
Way 

Z\ 

URN TO SEND K 
ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN 

UNABLE TO FORWARD 

II L 

9414 ?2L6 9904 

q 

2043 

1111 

. 

H 

32301 
04 2015 



To protect, promote & improve the health 

of all people in Florida through integrated 

state, county & community efforts. 

November 3, 2015 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mereika D. C.N.A. 
4693 Petra Cirde 

florida 32526 

Re: DOH vs. Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 

DOH Case Number: 2015-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

On October 19, 2015, the Department of Heafth received your of Rights 

requesting a hearing before the Division of Administrative Hearings. I have 

reviewed your request and have determined that your request is in compllance with 

Uniform 28-106.2015(5), florida Administrative Code, and Section 120.54(5)(b)(5), 
florida Statutes. 

The Department of hereby grants the request for a Administrative Hearing. 

Section 456.073(5), florida Statutes, provides that the Department shall refer the case 
to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days after the date the Department 
received your cUent's of Rights. You have the ability to waive that requirement. 

If you wish to be afforded more time prior to the of your dent's case for an 

Administrative Hearing in order to attempt sethement negotiations with the Department, 

you may do so. fill out the portion and return this form to me via email, 

facsimile or mail defivery. You keep a copy for your records. 

I hereby waive the requirement that the Department of Heafth refer 
this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days 
after the date the Department received my of Rights. 

OR 

I do not waive the requirement that the Department of Heafth refer 
this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days 
after the date the Department received my Dection of Rights. 

of 
Office of the General Counsel • Prosecution Services Unit TWITTERH Ith FLA 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 

ea 

Express mail address: 2585 Merchants Row — Suite 105 YOIJTUBE fld h 

PHONE: 850/245-4444 FAX 850/245-4662 

Scott 
Governor 

John H. FACS 
State Surgeon General & Secretary 

To be the State in the Nation 



DOH V. D. Mifier, C.N.A. 
Case Number 2015-00203 
Page 2 

Signature Date 

contact me by phone at 8125, Wyou have any quesUons. 

Respectfufly, 

L. Jordan, 
Assistant 





STATE OF 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

Office: Consumer Services Unit Date of Complaint: March 20, 2015 Case Number: 201500203 

Subject: MEREIKA D. MILLER 
5437 H Byrom Street 
Milton, FL 32570 
(757)395-0047 

Source: DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH-CSU 

Profession: Certified Nursing Assistant License Number - Status: : CNA289499/Delinquent, Active 

Related Case(s): 201517527 Period of Investigation and Type of Report: 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

Alleged Violation: SS 456.072(1 )(c)(k)(dd), 464.018(1 )(c)(d)2.(o) and 464.204(1 )(b) F.S. 

Synopsis: This investigation is predicated via a Supplemental request from Prosecution Services Unit to 
obtain an arrest report or narrative, if available, for the Petit Theft (S. 812.014(3)(b), F.S.) 

Yes No Subject Notification Completed? 
Yes No Subject Responded? 
Yes No Patient Notification Completed? 
Yes No Above referenced licensure checked in database/LEIDS? 
Yes No Board certified? Name of Board: Date: 

Specialty: 
Law Enforcement 

Notified Date: 
Involved Agency: 
Yes No Subject represented by an attorney? 

Attorney information: 

Investigator/Date: 111512 

Aliza Hopkins, Government Analyst, I (HA-165) 

Approved By/Date: 

11/10/2015 

Shane Walters Senior Management Analyst 

Distribution: Prosecution Services Unit/Consumer Services Unit 
Page 1 

INV FORM 300, Revised 4/14, 3/14, 2/08, Created 07/02 



Next Court Date 

II] 
LI DOCKET DAY 

LI TRIAL DAY___ 

CONTINUED TO 

at 9:09am 

at 9:00am 

at 9:00am 

2014 at 9:00am 

EICONTROL DATE: 2014 at 

o State Not Filed on 

o Defendant to Hfre Attorney 
oWaiting on Acceptance into PT! 

0 

O Notify Bondsman to have here on 

___________ 

2014 at am/pm or Bond will be Estreated, 0 Leave Capias Outstanding 

Dissue No Bond Capias Dlssue No Bond Capias Pending Appearance Dlssue Capias with Cash/Professional Bond of $___________ 

Dilold for Circuit Judge DVacatelRevoke Bond Order DVacate/Revoke OTTC DRevoke PTR Dlssue Criminal Summons 

DEstreat Bond DForfeit Bond 0 

/(30f'V) 

• TE of FLORIDA 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIIE MILl 
Case: 14001726 CFMXAX 

Attorney: 

Arraignment Sheet 
Judge: MILLER 

Date: 1/15/15 

Division: B 

STATE 

oren 

Pecko 

Rowland 

LHes 

Brost 

Pace 

PUBUC 

DEFENDER 

Davis 

Edwards 

Weekley 

Bastic 

Pfieffer 
XSUBD 

CABD 

PTRJ 

PTa/HA 

_PTR to GPS 

ROR 

ROR to PTRP 

& GPS 

HA 

HA/Elect Man 
GPS Mon 

Na Bond 

In Jail 

X3D Appointed at 

Appearance 

PD Appointed at 
Arraignment 

DEFENDANT 
Appeared FTA( ) 
Appeared in Jail ( ) 
Waived Reading of Information( ) 
Waived Speedy Trial ( ) 

COURT REPORTER 

Danielson Tyree 

— Emmanuel daurt Smart 

Copy to Counsel 

__________day 

of ES 

______________,2014 

ENTERED PLEA 
Guilty ( ) Not Guilty 
Public Defender Conflict ( ) 
Notify Ct App. Attorney ( ) 



- 

CLERK OF COURT & 

GUM Request for Misdemeanor Case Number 
2.0 10 S9 ) 

ROSA FL 

MISD FILED CASETRANSFERREDTOMISDEMEANOR 
DURING FELONY ARRAIGNMENTS 

BONDREMAINSTHESAME —C) rc) 

STATEOFFLORIDA :< 

MEREH(A DENEE LELANIE MILLER 

Date Filed: 

Case#: 

Court Date: 

Law Enforcement Agency: SANTA ROSA DEPT 

Law Enforcement Number: 14010874 

Date of Offense: 12/26/2014 : 
1) PE1]T THEFT (PRIOR CONVICTION) 

RETURN TO MISDEMEANOR 
STATE OFFiCE 

ATTN: CHERYL 



WILLIAM 
STATE ATTORNEY 

MEMORANDUM 

6495 CaroJine Street, Suite 8, 2nd Floor 
Milton, FL 32570 

T&ephone: (850) 
Website: http:IIsaol 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE; 

CLERK TO CJRCUftT COURT 

JASON ENGUSH, ASSBSTANT STATE ATTORNEY 

JANUARY 15, 2015 

STATE V. MEREIKA DENEE LELAME MILLER 
CLERK NUMBER: 5714CF001726A 

Please be advised that the case is being transferred to County 
Court. A direct informationis attached. 

An Equ&f Opportunity lAffirmativo Action Employer 
Serving Escambia, Okatoosa, Santa Rosa and Walton Counties 

OFFICE OF 

STATE ATTORNEY 
FiRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA 



r 

CASE TRANSFERRED TO MISDEMEANOR 
DURING FELONY ARRAIGNMENTS 
BOND REMAINS THE SAME 

Clerk Number: 

___________________ 

SA Number: 5714CF012457A 
Agency Number: 14010874 

RACE; B 

SEX: F 
DOB: 07/17/1993 
ADDRESS OF DEFENDANT: MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER, 5880 WHISPER CREEK BLVD , MILTON, FL 

1) PETIT THEFT (PRIOR CONVICTION) (9823) 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 

V. 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER, 

WILLIAM EDDINS, STATE A1TORNEY FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, PROSECUTING 
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA, CHARGES THAT MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER, on or about December 
26, 2014, at and in Santa Rosa County, Florida, having been previously convicted of theft on May 24, 2013 in the 
Circuit Court of Santa Rosa County under case number 571 3CF000508, did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or use 
or endeavor to obtain or use, certain property, United States currency or services, the value of less than $300 
United States currency, the property of YELLOW CAB COMPANY or GEORGE LANGLEY HARMAN as owner or 
custodian, with the intent to either temporarily or permanently deprive YELLOW CAB COMPANY or GEORGE 
LANGLEY HARMAN, the owner or custodian of a right to the property, or a benefit of the property, or to appropriate 
the property to the use of herself or another person not entitled to the property, in violation of Sections 812.014(1)(a) 
and (b) and 812.014(3)(b), Florida Statutes. (M-1) 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF SANTA ROSA 

Before me personally appeared the undersigned designated Assistant State Attorney for the First Judicial 
Circuit of Florida, being personally known to me, and who first being duly sworn, says that the allegations set forth in 

the foregoing information are based on facts that have been sworn as true, and which if true, would constitute the 
offense there charged, that said Assistant State Attorney has received testimony under oath from a material witness 
or witnesses for the offense and that this prosecution is instituted in good faith. 

FLO DA BAR NO.: 0052077 — 
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY 0 — 

6495 CAROLINE STSUITES 0 - 
RAIl TflkI CI 0 _,, )0 22 -r 
PHONE NO: (850) 981-5510 cn N) 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / gday of 

Notary Public -ri Pi r Cr 



IN THE COUNTY COURT FOR 
SANTA ROSA COUNTY FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
Plaintiff, 

V. 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER, CLERK NO: 
Defendant DIVISION: 

DEMAND FOR NOTICE OF ALIBI 

Pursuant to Rule 3.200, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, the undersigned Assistant State 

Attorney hereby makes written demand upon you, the said defendant within the times and in the manner 

prescribed in said Rule, to file and serve upon such Assistant State Attorney!s notice in writing of your 

intention to claim or offer evidence of any alibi in your defense in the above-named case, which notice 

shall contain specific information as to the place at which you claim to have been at the time of the 

alleged offense in said case and, as particularly as is known to you or your attorney, the names and 

addresses of the witnesses by whom you propose to establish such alibi. 

The undersigned Assistant State Attorney hereby informs you, as particularly as is known to said 

prosecuting attorney, that it is alleged that said crime charged against you in said case was committed at 

or in Santa Rosa County, Florida on or about the date, place and time indicated on the Probable Cause 

Affidavit tiled with the Clerk of the Court. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS DEMAND SUBJECTS YOU TO CERTAIN PENALTIES 

PROVIDED FOR IN SAID RULE. 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy hereof was served upon the above-named defendant 

or his/her attorney by mail/delivery/fax/electronically on January 8, 2015. 

1sf JASON ENGLISH 
JASON ENGLISH .org) 
ASSISTANT STATE A1TORNEY 
6495 CAROLINE ST SUITE S 
MILTON, FL 32570 
FL BAR NO: 0052077 
PHONE: (850) 981-5510 





ARREST REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 
REPORT NO: SRSO14ARROO7587 

George filled out a sworn written statement and signed a False Information Affidavit, I transported Mereika — 
to the Santa Rosa County Jail. Mereika was given a bond amount of $5000.00. This incident was cleared by arrest. 

This did occur in Santa Rosa County. 

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

SMITH JR, EDWIN 173 
(Arrestihg Officer) Name ID/SSN 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 27 day of December AD., 2014 by 

who is personally known to me or has produced________________________________ as identification. 

____Notary 

Public LEO 

____CO 

Signature 

Commission No: / I My Commission Expires 

PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTED] 

ARREST INFORMATION] 
Arrested Residency Injured Extent of Injury 
12/26/2014 23:16 Within jurisdiction 

Arrested Prior Arrest Jurisdiôtion Alcohol Drugs 

No. Di Street A/L City ST Zip Lat / Long 
4198 GARCON POINT RI) MILTON FL 32583 30.58696 I 47.03108 

Arresting Officer Unit (GEO) 4 02 CNTY - Officer Type 
173 SMITH JR, PHILLIP EDWIN SHF/CHF/MAJ/OPS1PATROL/D4 

Reporting Officer Unit Original Offense Jurisdiction 
173 SMITH .JR, PHILLIP EDWIN SHF/CHFIMAJ/OPS/PATROLID4 SRSO 

Forward to for approval 
SHF/CHFIMAJ/OPS/PATROLID4 

Bond Set by LEO at Tim e of Arr est & Booking: $5,000.00 

( )None . 

( )ROR 

. ( 

( 

)Cash 
)Pro 

Bond Set by Judge ( ) None 

( ) Cash 

()Any 
( ) Pro 

( ) ROR/Sign 

( ) PTR 

( ) Property 

() GPS 

( ) Alcohol Monitor 

( )Purge 

( )SC 

SRSOI4ARROO7587 Printed On: 12/27/2014 12:50:08 AM Page 2 of 3 IIPSMITH 12/27/2014 00:45] 



IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 
ARREST REPORT SANTA ROSA COUNTY SRERIFFS OFFICE 
REPORT NO: SRSO14ARROO7587 

Return Court: Date: Time: 
Instructions: 

DISPOSITION] 

Disposition Type Release Type Other Desc 

Release Date Release Time Release Officer Printed Printed By 
No - 

Released To 

Court DispositionType Court Disposition Description 

ADDITIONAL PERSONS] 

COURT DISPOSITION: 

(right index) 

o No Bill / Petition C) Issue Warrant C) Prosecution Approved 
Signature of Assistant State Attorney Date 

SRSO14ARROO7587 Printed On: 12/27/2014 12:50:08 AM Page 3 of 3 PSIVIITH 12/27/2014 00:45] 





14 COURT OF ThE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRêuJrI 
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA vs. CASE 

Chfld 

APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL INDiGENT STATUS 

I Aid SEEKING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER 
OR 

I HAVE A PRWATE AUORNEY OR AM AND SEEK DETERMINATION OF INDIGENCE STATUS FOR COSTS 

Notice to Appticant The prodsion of a public defender/court appointed lawyer and /due pronoss services are not free. A judgment and lien maybe bnposed againslal mat or 
peesnal you own to pay for legal and other services provided on your behalf oron behalf of the person for ishom you making this upplication. There is a $50.00 fee c Oath 
applisalionfiled. if the fee is not paid to the Clerk of the Court within 7 days, it wili be added to any costs that maybe assessed against you at the coraluslen of this nose; If 
you are a parent/guardian making this affidavit on behalf of a minoror tax4ependenl the information contained in this application must include your income and assets. 

1, I have .dependents, (Do noUn u a children not/king at home and do not ins/uris a spouse oryoruae/fj 
2. Ihavaatakelromeincomeof$ — paid flweekty 

(Take home income equals ,- wages, , allowances, overtime. end similar payments, deductions required by law and other couji 
support pa nts) 

3. 1 have other Income paid() weekly ( ) ( ) semimonthly () rnoruthly ( )yearly (Circle ' and liii in the if /rave this lOad of income, otherwise circle 
Soclal Security benefits Yes $_____________ ' benefiL Yes $ 

compensation Yes $_____________ Child support or other regular support 
Unbn Funds Yes $____________ horn family members/spouse Yes $____________ 
Workers compensation 
/pensioos Yes $_____________ o Dividends or interest Yes $______________ 
Trusts or gifts Yes $______________ a Otherkinds of income noton the list Yes $______________ 

4. I have other assetS: (Circle 'Yes' and l/i/b the value of I/re property, otherwise a 'Na' Use the back of this form to provide additional .) 
Cash. Yes $ Savings Yes $____________ 
Bank account(s) .. .. Yes $____________ Stocks/bonds .. ... Yes $____________ 
Certificates of deposit or 'Equity in Real estate (excluding homestead) Yes $____________ a 

snoaeymarketaceounts Yes $ 'Equity means volvo minus loans. Also list 
'Equity in Motor VehideslBoats/ any expectancy in an Interest hr sucir property. 

Other tangible property Yes $___________ a List the address of this pioperty 
List the landtapli:_____________________ Address 

CIIA State, Zip 
County of vco_____________________________ 

5. I have a total amount of liabilities and debts In the amount of $_________________ 
6. 1 receIve: (Circle 'Yes' or Wa') 

Temporary Assistance for Needy r Assistance .. .. Yes 
veterans' benefits .. Yes 

Supplemental Security Inrerne (SSI) Yes 
1. I have been released on bait In the amount of$ . Cash Posted by: Self — Farefty Other 

A person who inowiagly provides false information to the clerk or faa court in seeking a determiradon of indigent status under a. 27.52, F,S., commits ainisdemeannr of the that , 
punishable as prodded ins, 775,082, .S., or 5, 775,083, F,S, I attest that the Information I have 0 Application Is true and accurate to the best of my 

dayof y 
Sigaatuse 

of Birth Print Frill Legal Name 

Driver's license or ID number City, State, Zip rn 
Phone number -r 

CLERK'S DETERMINATION C) 9 
X Based on the information in this Application, 1 have determined the applicant tu be ()Not D C) 

_______The 

Public Defender is hereby appointed tp the case listed above until relieved by the Court. C) 
rn 

Dated this 30 day of , . 

,C) 
Clerk of the Circuit Cowl 

This Ibrm was completed with the of 

__________________________________ 

lark/Deputy Clerk/Other authorized person 

APPLiCANTS FOUND NOT INDIGENT MAY SEEK REVIEW BY ASICING FOR A REARiNG TIME, Sign here if you want the judge to revrew the clerk'sdecisien of not indigeat, 

06123/10 

- 



U FIRST APPEARANCE 0 BOND MODIFICATION 

Li FUGITIVE WARRANT Li PROBATION VIOLATION 0 FILED CASE Li NOT FILED Li FELONY Li MISDEMEANOR Li BENCH WARRANT 

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUiT IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Date December 2014 Time / 7 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
VS 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER CASE NO,___ 

Charge(s) "SWIM)LE 
Defendant arrested by 0 Florida HP; 0 Gulf Breeze PD; 0 Milton PD; Sheriff's Office; 0 upon warrant; 
0 upon capias; 0 o)her 
Having reviewed: complaint, 0 Affidavits 0 information filed by the state attorney, 0 warrant, there is 
PROBABLE CAUSE to believe that defendant has committed, and defendant shall be held to answer for, the offenses except for: 

cause, the court has now advised J.We defendant of: C) 

The charge. Defendant given copy of complaint. 0 No Reason C) 
right to communicate with counselor or the public defender. 
right to remain silent and that anytljing he says may be used against him rn 

His right to private counsel or defender. Cf) C) C) 
Public Defender appointed w/$50 fee: Yes 0 No Private Attorney: 

* * *** *** * ** * ** * *** ** * ** *** * * ** *** * * * ** *** * ****** * ** *** ** ** ** ******* * * *** ** * ** * * ** * * * * 

ILWAIVER: 
I have been given the advice by the Court as above set forth, which includes my right to counsel, and I hereby to 
counsel at this hearing and understand that this, my waiver of counsel, is limited to first appearance 

a waiver of counselor for subsequent proceedings. - 

Dated this December 2014 

ffi. SET AT: 

0 Defendant held w/out bond till to Release (report w/in 24 hours) I] Report to PTR w/in 24 hours 
GPS: J Active ] Passive I AGENCY 0 SRSO 1 Private LI Private if , w/ SRSO 
Exclusion Zone(s): 

WARNING: A WARRANT OR CAPIAS FOR WILL BE ISSUED FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS 
ANY VIOLATIONS MAY ALSO BE PUNISHABLE AS CONTEMPT OF . 

The violation of any condition of release shall immediately be reported to the sentencing 

Bound over to: 

Plea of: 

Circuit Court returnable 01/15/15 at 9:00 0 County Court returnable at 8:30 
LI County VOP returnable at 

- 

sentenced to: - 

Original — Court File Copies to: Jail, Defendant, County Probation, State Attorney, Public Defender 

CONDITIONS: Do not engage in any criminal activity 
not commit any acts or threats of violence 

Have no contact, direct or indirect, with victim 

O Abide by DVI! Injunction for Protection 
0 Do not possess/carry any weapons or firearms 

0 lx visit to residence w/LEO to retrieve personal effects 

0 Do not consume any alcohol 
0 Do not use/possess any illegal drugs. D/Tx!week 
0 Do not operate a motor vehicle w/out valid D/L 
0 leave Santa Rosa/Escambia/Okaloosa County, Florida 

Make/Keep appointment wfPublic Defender upon release 
O Other 



11111111 111111111111 111111111 11111 

A separate Power ot Attarany cant to attached to each boat executed, 
a Poarara ot AOaenny aunt l ht returned to attorneUa.dact. out ahuthd raraaLr a pnnrraaeat part at court 

recorda. 
5. Tht auttartOo at ouch attorauy4n4act a harced to appaaraa.co honda and cannot ha construad to guarantee 

detendantttutata tauatut conduct, adhaatnca to r&euae candytona, trauffi tadtattoaa. payment at haea, 
.ttsthuhon,arpetntatte, at nay oth:trouedbtaaa hopoond hyacuart aotapaohcuty rhated to court appearance 

jhe face of this document has microprinting and "VOID" when copied. Paper 
has a printed watermark, invisible fibers, and coin reactive authentication. 

FÔolytheOrigtoai Power otAttorney wttl 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 0 2 5 4 

thin : LEXINGTON INSURANCE Power No, Em 

P0. Box 6098, Mary(and 21094 a000ununanacexiJiili 
KNO V aLL McN BYTHESE PRESE°VE that LEXINGTON hiwT DNA INSURANCE COR°ORsTION a corpcra or d y ococ zen and ear frog under he larspot t a d 

soycintu, sob]act to any Genarsi Doalitying Power ot Attorney or other legal prereqoisite, so its true cod Iawtot the person aigntog beiow an toti power to sign 

tine Compaoy'n name cod attic its corporate seal to, and deliver on its beirsit as aorety, coy aod all obligetiooa so hetein provided, and the eancnation ot such of shall ha as 

rorno upon the Comosro ao tally and o al rr ants and paaeno as as rt done by ne j eec ad oatr cc o h Corpaoy a to horn o"trca r theta can ha ('tand4aThp loeraby Jtttas ao 

conhrre al a ou an o a tact o nay n tact map Isudutry do sod per cow to preto sea ha a taco pra ants 

THE OBLIGATION CON PANY SHALL NOT EXCEEB THE SUK Oar FIVE THOUSAND FIVE DOLLARS (5 IS VOID IF 

ALTERED OH ERASED, VOID IF USEDTO FURNISH BAIL ON THE SUBJECT BOND IN EXCESS OFTHE STATED MAXIMUMtA$uIOONT AeND VOID IF DSED 

iTH OTHER POWERS OF THIS COMPANV OH OTHER POWERS OF OTHER COMPANIES TO MAKE BAIL ON THE T POWERtOAUOHNEY CAN 
ONLV BE USED ONCE At D MAY BE EXECUTED ONLV nOR RECOGNIZANCE ON CRIMINAL BAIL BONDS or 

Bend Arrcarot $ _ZO O b' — 
NOT VALW FOR BONDS 

a 

ROTa 
n ) i ha can e eutur ed p untvae at noatrasad attn 

Oataootsr I I C_Y 5aoea nythun day t'Afu d ,J 
Frau EuoF Oat ) S Eaoa NamLar 11 60153 1 u 

Ontandaot'e 1989 

cue aeYL5nn a 

1 



KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, the above captioned. defendant, as 
a Maryland cor n, s S rety, are held and firmly bond unto the State of 

Florida, and ts successors, to the penal sum of $ 
Dollars, for the payment whereof wefl and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, representatives, successors, 
and Jointly and severafly, firmly by these presents: - 

The condition of this a ation is such that If the said principal shaH appear an I , 20 

______ 

at 
Q at the next regul r special ter of the above captioned -court only and 

shaH submitto the said court to answer a charge of only and 
shaH submit to orders and process of said court and not depart same without leave, then this obligation to be void, else to 
remain in full force and virtue. 

SIGNED AND SEALED this day of 20 

PRINCIPAL 
LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION 

A; 
By .) 

(Surety) 

STATEMENT OF THE BONDSMAN 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, AM A DULY LICENSED BAIL BONDSMAN have registered for the current year. with 
the office of the Clerk of Courts of the aforementioned county, and have :filed a certified copy of my appbintment by 
Power of Attorney for the Surety with the office of the Clerk of Court of the aforementioned county. 

That the named In the foregoing bond of (Address) - h 

or promised toglv'e) the sum of FuJO. ctü a. s 
Dollars as consideration for the foregoing bond, filed with the Clerk of the above captioned Court lOcated In said 
County, together with the (promise or receipt) of security belonging to: - 

. . 

- 

as follows: (detail description and s 
. 

ource of collateral security) (if none, so state) . 

& Agreement 

- 

That a duly signed receipt has been given to the said principal for the consideration given and/or that the said indemnitor has 
(also been) given a receipt far the security described above. . 

:: 
WhIte Court Copy . Copy 

RO. Box 6098 21094 
GENERAL SURETY APPEARANCE BOND - 

SEND ALL COURT TO: 

POWER NO. APrO Melisa Nelson-Bail -- 

ARREST/CASE NO. O 1 5 - . - 5189 Stewart Street 
SThTE OF FL 32570 - 

VS. . - - or 

- - - - - - 

Name - . - 

Street - - - 

City - . - - 

- 

- Court 
County 



Filing #22346533 01/08/2015 05:30:27 PM 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
Plaintiff, 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE CLERK NO: iiiui•uiiuiuii•i 
MILLER CLERK NO: 5714CF00 1726A 

DIVISION: B. 
Defendant. 

NOT!IC!E OF DISCOVERY 

COMES the defendant, by and through the undersigned attorney, and demands 

that the State of Florida disclose and make available to counsel for copying, inspecting, testing, 

and photographing all the information to which counsel is entitled under the Provisions of 

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3 P220 (b) and any record or prior convictions of the accused 

and of persons whom the state intends to call as witnesses at hearings or trial. 

Please send copies of police reports, field reports, supplements, rap sheets of defendant 

and/or witnesses and any other relevant information. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to the Office of the State 
Attorney in Milton, Santa Rosa County, Florida on January 8, 2015. 

BRUCE A MILLER 
PUBLIC DEFENDER 

CYNTHIA 
ASSiSTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 
FBN: 20554 (850) 98U5602 
5210 WILLING STREET 
MILTON, FL 32570—6732 

Page I of 1, OF DISCOVERY, 5714CF001726A 

Santa Rosa Case # 14001726CFMXAX 01/08/2015 04:30:27 PM 





SENDER: 

REFERENCE: 

9414 7266 9904 2043 9741 94. 

TO: CJtAT 
4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

!. Whitc-!1/4/I5 
-00203 
Formal Hearing Dr. 

PS Form 3800, January 2005 

RETURN 

- - 
- 

RECEIPT 
SERVICE 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

j 

Return Receipt Fee 

Delivery 

Total Postage & Fees 

POSTMARK OR DATE usps. 
Receipt for 

Certified Mail' 
No Insurance Coverage Provided 
Do Net U.. br Intern.tIon.J 

Certified Article Number 
7266 9904 2043 94 

SENDERS RECORD 



• . 
Rick Scott 

Mission \ 4, Governor 
To protect, promote & improve the health 

olpeoinflorldathughkitegrated John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 

State the Naton 

November 3, 2015 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 

4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

Re: DOH vs. Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
DON Case Number: 2015-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

On October 19, 2015, the Department of Health received your Election of Rights 

requesting a formal hearing before the Division of Administrative Hearings. I have 

reviewed your request and have determined that your request is in compliance with 

Uniform Rule 28-106.2015(5), Florida Administrative Code, and Section 120.54(5)(b)(5), 

Florida Statutes. 

The Department of Health hereby grants the request for a formal Administrative Hearing. 

Section 456.073(5), Florida Statutes, provides that the Department shall refer the case 

to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 5 days after the date the Department 

received your client's Election of Rights. You have the ability to waive that requirement. 

If you wish to be afforded more time prior to the referral of your client's case for an 

Administrative Hearing in order to attempt settlement negotiations with the Department, 

you may do so. Please fill out the portion below and return this form to me via email, 

facsimile or mail delivery. You should also keep a copy for your records. 

I hereby waive the requirement that the Department of Health refer 

this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days 

after the date the Department received my Election of Rights. 

OR 

I do not waive the requirement that the Department of Health refer 
this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings within 45 days 

after the date the Department received my Election of Rights. 

Florida Department of Health www.FlorldaHealth.gov 
Office of the General Counsel • Pmsecution Services Unit 

4052 Bald Cypress Way! Bin C-65 • Tallahassee! FL 32399-3265 FACEBOOKFLDertntofl-lealth 
Express mail address: 2585 Merchants Row — Suite 105 YOUTUBE: fldoh 
PHONE: 850/245-4444 • FAX 850/245-4662 



DOH v. Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
Case Number 2015-00203 

Signature Date 

Please contact me by phone at 850-245-4444, extension 8125, if you have any questions. 

cole L Jordan, Esq 

Assistant General Counsel 



q 7266 990q 2043 9467 08 

). Miller, C.N.4 4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

I. 
Election of Rights Form 

: 
Number. 

2043 

RECORD 

/ : 
,. 

SENDER. : 7266 9904 9467 08 

US . 
/ Receipt for 

I Certified Mails 
No Insurance Coverage 
Do Not Us. to, l 

OH DATE 



Mission: 
To protect, promote & improve the health 

of all people in Florida through integrated 

state, county & community efforts. 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 
State Surgeon General & Secretary 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
4693 Petra Circle 
Pensacola, Florida 32526 

Vision: To be the Healthiest state in the Nation 

October22, 2015 

Re: Department of Health v. Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
Complaint Number: 201 5-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

My office is in receipt of your Election of Rights, which indicates 
contained within the Administrative Complaint filed against you. 
specific paragraphs in the Administrative Complaint that you are disputing. 

Your request for an administrative hearing is hereby denied. Should you still wish to request a formal 
hearing, you will need to provide specific information as to issues of material fact that you dispute 
within ten days of receipt of this letter. 

Enclosed please find another Election of Rights form. Please indicate which paragraphs you 
specifically dispute and submit your updated response within ten days. If you do not timely submit a 
specific dispute of material facts, this matter will be forwarded to the Board of Nursing for a hearing not 
involving disputed issues of material fact. You will be allowed to testify and provide evidence regarding 
mitigation, but not to dispute the facts. You will receive notice from the Board office of the specific 
date, time and location of the Board meeting where this matter will be considered. 

Please contact me at (850) 245-4444 ext. 8125 if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

Enclosure: Election of Rights form 

Florida Department of Health 
Office of the General Counsel • Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way! Bin C-65 'Tallahassee, FL 32399-1701 
Express mail address: 2585 Merchants Row — Suite 105 
PHONE: 850/245-4444' FAX 850/245-4662 

www.FloridaHealth.com 
TWITTER:HealthyFLA 

FACEBOOK:FLDepartmentofllealth 
YOIJTUBE: fldoh 

HEALTH 

that you dispute allegations of fact 
However, you failed to identify the 

Sincerely, 

Assistant General Counsel 



ELECTION OF RIGHTS 

DOH v First Name,. Last Nam?, Case No. 

PLEASE SELECT ONLY I OF THE FOLLOWING 3 OPTIONS 
An Explanation of Rights is attached. If you do not understand these options please. consult with your attorney or 

contact the attorney for the Prosecution Services Unit at the address/phone number listed at the bottom of this form. 

OPTION 1 

______ 

I do not dispute the allegations in the Administrative Complaint but do ush to be accorded an informal 
hearing pursuant to section 120 57(2) Florida Statutes at which time I will be peimitted to submit to the Board oral andfor 
written evidence in mitigation of the complaint 

OPTION 2 

______ 

I do not dispute the allegations contained in the Administrative Complaint and waive my right to object 
or to be heard I understand that the Board will enter a final order in this case pursuant to section 120 57(2) Florida Statutes 

OPTION . I do dispute one or more allegations of material fact in the Administrative Complaint and request a 
formal" hearing, on acts ,puçsuant to sections. (a) aqd Florida Statutes, before an 

Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Division of Administrative Hearings I specifically dispute the following 
paragraphs of the Administrdtive Complaint, as indicated by paragraph listed below 

:, "" " " 
" 

,t. .. 

'." 

. 

.... 

I understand that regardless of the option I have elected, I will be given notice of the time, date, and place when the 
Board wil$ consider this case for Final Action Mediation per section 120 573 Florida Statutes is in this 
máttèr . . . . 

Respondents signature 
Currentaddress: . 

Lic. No. 

__________________________________________ 

Phone. tQo. 

_____ __________________________________ 

Fax No. 

__________________________________________ 

STATE OF FLORIDA . 

. 

COUNTY OF 

_________________________ 

Before me, personally appeared . . . Whose identity is known to me by 
(type of identification) and who, acknowledges that his/her signature 

aØpears r, . . ' " 

Sworn to or affirmed by Affiant before mq this day of .. . 
Notary Public-State of Florida My Commission Exjifrës 

Type or Print Name 

PLEASE MAIL AND/OR FAX COMPLETED FORM TO: Attorney Name, Title, Ass't General Counsel, UGH, PSU, 4052 
Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265. Telephone Number: (850) 245-4444, FAX (850) 245-4681; 
TDD 1-800-955-8771. NOTE: THIS FORM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT WITHIN TWENTY-ONE (21) 
DAYS OF THE DATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS SERVED OR YOUR RIGHT TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARING IN THIS CASE MAY BE DEEMED WAIVED, PER RULE 28-106.111(4), FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

EXPLANATION OF RIGHTS 

In response to the allegations set forth in the Administrative Complaint, you may elect 
ONE of the following three Options. Please make yOur election on the attached Election of Rights 
form and return it, fully executed, to the address listed on the form. THE EXECUTED ELECTION 
OF RIGHTS FORM MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT WITHIN TWENTY-ONE (21). 
DAYS OF THE DATE OF SERVICE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT OR YOU MAY 
BE DEEMED TO HAVE WAIVED YOUR RIGHT TO BE HEARD ON THE COMPLAINT. 

1. If you do not dispute any material fact alleged in the Administrative Complaint, you may 
elect an informal proceeding on the issues of penalty and/or law before the apprppriate Board, 
pursuant to section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes. You will be given an opportunity to present both 
written and oral evidence in mitigation of the complaint. To elect this option, check the appropriate 
space, marked as OPTION 1, on the Election of Rights form. 

2. If you do not dispute any material facts alleged in the Administrative Complaint and you 
do not desire to participate in the disposition of this case, you may elect OPTION 2 on the Election 
of Rights form. 

3. If you dispute any of the material facts alleged in the Administrative Complaint, you 
may. elect a "formal" hearing on the disputed facts before an Administrative Law Judge appointed 
by the Division of Administrative Hearings pursuant to section 120.569(2)(a), Florida Statutes. At 
this hearing, you may present evidence and witness testimony regarding the material facts of the 
complaint that you specified as disputed on the Election of Rights form. To elect this proceeding, 
check the appropriate space marked as OPTION .3 on the Election of Rights form. You must keep 
the Department informed as to your current mailing address for notifications, orders, and service 
of administrative pleadings in this hearing. 

In addition to Se udng rights with one of the three options your yalso 
request an opportunity discuss a settlement agreement to resolve this case, pursuant to Section 
120.57(4), Florida Statutes. If you and the Department agree to a settlement, the agreement and 
case file will be presented to the appropriate Board for consideration. If approved, the Board will 
incorporate the terms of the settlement agreement into a final order resolving the case. Please be 
advised that a final order incorporating a settlement agreement is considered disciplinary action 
and is reported as such. If you elect to voluntarily relinquish your license in lieu of further action, 
the relinquishment form will be presented to the appropriate Board for consideration. A final order 
accepting voluntary rehnquishment is disciplinary action and is reported as such. 

NOTE: If the Department does not receive your election of rights within twenty- 
one (21) days from the date the Administrative Complaint was served, you may be 
deemed to have waived of your right to a hearing, pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida 
Administrative Code, and the Department and Board may proceed in this matter without 
your participation. This does not eliminate the defense of equitable tolling to a failure to 
timely request an administrative hearing. 



OCT/19/2315/1ON 02:36 M FAX Nu, 

ELECTION OF RIGHTS 

i. 002/003 

Please 51$)) and complete all of the information below: 

I received the strative Complaint on the following date: 

OPTION 1. I do not dispute the allegations of material fact in the Administrative Complaint. J request a hearing be 
conduoted to 12057(2), Florida Stattites, where I will be permitted to appear, if I so choose, and submit oral 

and/or wTitton mitigation of the cothplaint to the Board. 

OPTION ..T\J. I dispute the allegations of material fact contained in the Administrative Complaint and request this 
to be considered a petition for formal bearing, pursuant to,Seotions 120.569(2)(a) and .57(1), Florida Statutes, before an 

Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Division of Administrative Hearings. Pursuant to the requirement of Uniform Rule 5), Elorida Administrative Code, I specifically dispute the foflowing material facts (identified by paragraph 
number and fact disputed) in the Administrative ComplMnt: 

\ 
*c&9 
s4 

In the event that you fail to make an election in this matter within twenty-one (21) days from receipt of the 
Administrative Complaint, your failure to do so may be considered a waiver of your right to elect a hearing in this matter, 
pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Athninistrative Code, and the Board may proceed to hear your case. 

Regardless of which option you choose,..you may be able to reach a settlement agreement with the 
Department m your c e Please contact the prosecuting attorney if you wish to do so. 

Respon ant's W ure Attorney/Qualified Representative* 
. 

.3%52 
Lic. No.: . . Phone No; 

Phone ..... Fax No.:,________________________ 

-.-. Email: 

Notary Public-State of Florida My 

Type or FrixItNDxne 

PLEASE MAIL FAX COMPLETED FORM 'TO: Nicole L. Jordan, Assistant General Counsel, 1)011, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald s Way, Bin C-65, Tzllahnne, ldri . Telephone Number: (850) 245-4444 ext. 1; FAX (850) 245-4662; TDD 1-800-955-8771 

DOB v. Mereika II. Miller, C.N.A. Case No. 2015-00203 

SELECT ONLY 1 OF fliE 2 OPTIONS. 

STATE OF FL 
COUNTY OF 

*Qualwed Representatives muet wriftni 
requests to appear as such pursuant to 

Rule 28-106.106, Uniform Rules of Procedure. 

Before rue, personally appeared. -.. . whose identity is Imown to me or produced 

__________________________ 

(type of idexitification) and ho, acknowledges that his/her signature appears above. 

Sworn to or affirmed by Alfiantbetore me a 

______ 

day of 20_ 



OCT/19/2015/MON 02:36 PM FAX No. P.003/003 

To prol&t, prornole & Improve the health 

of all people In Florida through integreled 
staLe. & communily effortsç, 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

John H. Axrn.trong, MD, FAGS 
Surgeon Generei & Seaelaiy 

Mereika D. Miller, C.N.A. 
5437 H. Byrom Street 
Milton, Florida 32570 

RE;. DOH V. Mereika Miller, C.NA. 
Case No, 2015-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller.: 

August 271 2015 

Enclosed please find a copy of an Administrativ.e Complaint that has been filed 
license by the Department of Health. An Election of Rights form is also enclosed. 

against your 

Please review the attached documents and return the Election of Rights form to my attention. 
You must return the election to my office within twenty-one (21) days of the date you received it. Failure 
to return the election will be considered a waiver of yout rlaht to dlsptke the 
facts alleged in the Administrative , . 

In addition, enclosed is a Settlement Agreement containing terms I believe will be acceptable in 
resolving this matter without the need for a Formal or Informal Hearing. If you woUld like to accept the 
terms of the uement Agreement, please sign it before a notary public and return it to my office. Please 
note that the Settlement Agreement is subject to final approval by the Board of Nursing and is considered 
disciplinary action. 

A Voluntary Relinquishment form has also been included in this package for your tonsideration. 
Voluntarily relinquishing your license is gMng up your ability to practice nursing assistance in the state of 
Florida. If you no longer wish to practice nursing assistance in Florida, please sign the voluntary 
relinquishment before a notary and returnit to oy office. Please note that voluntary relinquishment of your 
license is considered disciplinary action. 

Please contact me by phone at 850-245-4444, extension 6125, if you have any questions. 

.ASèfetaflt General Counsel 
246-4444 Ext. 8125 

Florida Depsrtment ci Health 
Offioe or the Generil Couneel Progeoulion SeMoea unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way. Bin C-65 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 

mall 2585 Merchants Row—SuIte 105 

PHONE; 8501245-4t44 FAX 

www.F to rid aaHwalt ,. cv IhyFLA 
FACEBOOK;FLDepedmenteiHea]lh 

fldoh FUCKft HeaILhyFia 

PINTEREST: HeaifhyFia 

Vision: To be he Healthiest Stale in the Nollon 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

Office: Area I - Pensacola Date of Complaint: 03/20/2015 Case Number: 201500203 

Subject: 
MEREIKA D. MILLER, CNA 
5437 H Byrom Street 
Milton, FL 32570* 
757-395-0047 

Source: 
DOHICONSUMER SERVICES (CSU) 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3275 
850-245-4339 

Profession: CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT License Number and Status: 

CNA289499 Delinquent/Active 

Related Case(s): 201517527 Period of Investigation and Type of Report: 

10/02/2015 through 10/06/2015 SUPPLEMENTAL 1 

Alleged Violation: FS 456.072(1)(c)(k)(dd), FS 464.01 8(1)(c)(d)2(o), FS 464.204(1)(b) 

Synopsis: This supplemental investigation is predicated upon receipt of a PSU Request Form ) from 
MICHAEL WHITE for NICOLE JORDAN, Esq., requesting that an Administrative Complaint (AC) and related 
documents be hand served to MILLER as soon as possible. 

On 10/05/2015, Investigator ABDEL-GADIR contacted MILLER via telephone at 757-395-0047 to arrange a meeting to 
serve the AC and related documents. MILLER agreed to meet at Road to Recovery, 1221 Lakeview Aye, Pensacola, 
FL 32503 at 9:00 am the following day. 

On 10/06/2015, Investigator ABDEL-GADIR traveled to Road to Recovery and hand served the AC and related 
documents to MILLER. MILLER was identified from her driver license. 

An Affidavit of Service is included as Exhibit SI-2. 

SI-I. PSU Request Form with AC and related documents (pp 2-21) 
S1-2. Affidavit of Service (p 22) 

current address is 4693 Petra Circle, Pensaco'a, FL 32526 

Investigator/Date: 10/06/2015 Approved By/ Date: 10/06/2015 

Maritza Abdel-Gadir, BI-42, Investigator Cathy Martin, Investigator Supervisor 

Distribution: HQ/lSU Page 1 

INV FORM 301, Created 04/14 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

HEALT 
PSU REQUEST FORM 

FROM: Michael White for Nicole Jordan, 
Esq. 

TO: 

Date: 10/2/2015 TO: 
Phone #: 850-245-4444 ext. 8125 CC: 
Case Number: 2015-00203 Board: Nursing 
Subject: Mereika D, Miller, C,N,A, HL Code:HLLI24a Status: 67 
Requested Completion Date: 1-2-2015 

(PSU) TYPE OF REQUEST: (describe details below) 

Process Service* (Activity Code 160) 
Additional Information Requested (Activity Code 145) 
Deficiency in Investigative Work (Activity Code I 50) 

Details: Please have the attached Election of Rights and Settlement Agreement hand served to 
5437 H Byrom Street, Milton, Florida 32570.lf the Subject cannot be located, please have a 
supplemental prepared within thirty (30) days of receipt of this memo along with an affidavit of 
diligent service/search. Please check the licensure screen as well for hand service. Please complete 
an Accurint check on this respondent if she cannot be located at the address above. Please state in 

the affidavit the type of method you used to identify the respondent. Thank you! 

*The following additional information is needed for each service request: 

Last Known Addresses 5437 H Byrom Street, Milton, Florida 32570. (757) 395-0047. Last Known Place of 
Employment & Address if Known: Has Contact Been Made With This Individual? YES Non; If Yes, 

When? 

(ISU/CSU) RESPONSE: 
Process Service Completed (Activity Code 161) Process Service NOT Completed (Activity Code 162) 

Additional Info Sent to Legal (Activity Code I 56) 

Supp. Investigation Request Cancelled (Activity Code I 57) 

Email to: 
Pensacola Tallahassee Alachua St. Pete Orlando West Palm Ft. Lauderdale Miami 

Consumer 
Services 

INV FORM 376, Revised 1/12. 10/Il, 6/10, 06/09, 4/09, 11/08 Created 4/05 

EXHIBIT 002 



Mñosñon: 
To protect, promote & improve the health 

of all people in Florida through integrated 

state, county & community efforts. 

Scott 
Governor 

Armstrong, MD, FACS 
State Surgeon General & Secretary 

Mereika D. MiDer, C.N.A. 
5437 H. Byrom Street 
MHton, 32570 

To be the State in the Nation 

RE DOH v. Mmer, C.N.A. 
Case No. 2015-00203 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

Endosed find a copy of an Administrative that has been fUed against your 
Hcense by the Department of An 8ection of Rights form is endosed. 

review the attached documents and return the 8ection of Rights form to my attention. 
You must return the to my office within twenty-one (21) days of the date you received it. 

to return the within be considered a waiver 
facts alleged in the Administrative 

a Setfiement Agreement containing terms belleve will be acceptab'e in 

this matter without the need for a or Hearing. you llke to accept the 
terms of the Setfiement Agreement, sign it before a notary publlc and return it to my office. 
note that the Setfiement Agreement is subject to by the Board of Nursing and is considered 
discipllnary action. 

A Rellnquishment form has been induded in this package for your consideration. 
rellnquishing your llcense is giving up your abflity to practice nursing assistance in the state of 

Florida. you no wish to practice nursing assistance in Florida, sign the 
rellnquishment before a notary and return it to my office. note that rellnquishment of your 
llcense is considered discipllnary action. 

contact me by phone at 850-245-4444, extension 8125, if you have any questions. 

Assistant Couns& 
(850) 245-4444 Ext. 8125 

DopartmoM of Hoafth 
Office of the General Counsel Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 
Express mail address: 2585 Merchants Row — Suite 105 

PHONE: 850/245-4444 FAX 850/245-4662 

TWITTER:HealthyFLA 
FACEBOOK:FLDepartmentofHealth 

YOUTUBE: fldoh FLICKR: HealthyFla 

PINTEREST: HealthyFla 

003 

August 27, 2015 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

PETITION ER, 

CASE 

MEREIKA MILLER, 

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its 

undersigned counsel, and ffles this AdministraUve Complaint before the 

Board of Nursing against Respondent, Mereika D. Miller, and in 

support thereof alleges: 

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the 

practice of nursing assistance pursuant to Section 20A3, Florida Statutes; 

Chapter 456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes. 

2. At all times material to this Administrative Complaint, 

Respondent was a certified nursing assistant within the state of 

Florida, having been issued certification number CNA 289499. 

3. Respondent's address of record is 5437 H Byrom Street, Milton, 



32570. 

4. Respondent Ucensed pursuant to Chapter 464, Honda 

Statutes, and is a heafth care practitioner as defined Section 

Rorida 

5. On or about March 12, 2015, in the County Court, in the First 

JudiciaD Circuit, in and for Santa Rosa County, Honda, Respondent entered 

a of contendere to one (1) count of Petit Theft, in vioDation of 

Section ,014(3)(b), Statutes. 

6. A certified nursing assistant is one of a of categories of 

ilcensed that provide direct patient care, many instances, to 

the and other vuDnerabDe often in patient homes or in 

nursing home settings, where they have access to patient prescriptions, 

identification, and As such, entering a plea of nob contendere 

to Petit Theft relates to the practice, or the ability to practice, nursing 

assistance and violates the level of trust and confidence invested by the 

Legislature in this category of 

7. Section Florida Statutes (2014), provides that 

intentionally violating any provision of chapter 464, chapter 456, on the rules 

adopted by the board, constitutes grounds for discipline. 

2 

Department of D. C,N,A, 

Case No.: 



8. Section Statutes (2014), provides that 

being convicted or found gufity of, or entering a of guilty or 

contendere to, regarthess of a crime in any jurisdiction which 

to the of, or the ability to practice, a Ucense&s profession, 

constitutes grounds for which discipilnary actions may be taken. 

9. As set forth above, Respondent entered a plea of nob 

contendere to Petit Theft on or about March 12, 2015, a crime which relates 

to the practice of, or ability to practice, nursing assistance, which is 

Respondent's profession. 

10. Based upon the fàregoing, Respondent violated Section 

Florida Statutes (2014), by intentionally violating Section 

Florida Statutes (2014), by being convicted or found guilty 

of, or entering a plea of guilty or nob contendere to, regardless of 

adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which rebates to the practice of, or 

the ability to practice, a profession, which constitutes grounds for 

disci pilne. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of 

Nursing enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties: 

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of 

3 
Department of Hearth v. D. C.N.A. 
Case No.: 2015-00203 

006 



practice, of an administraUve fine, issuance of a reprimand, 

of Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees 

or collected, education and/or any other rellef that the Board 

deems 

SIGNED this 

_______ 

of 

John H. Armstrong MD, FACS 

State Surgeon and Secretary of HeaFth 

L. Jordan 
Gener& 

florida Bar Number: 106034 
DOH ProsecuUon SeMces 
4052 Ba'd Cypress Way, &65 
Taflahassee, florida 

(850) 245 4444 Ext 8125 
(850) 245 4662 

Emal: 

PCP: 

PCP Members: 

Department or Heafth v. Mer&ka D. Mifler, 

Case 2015-00203 

4 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the to request a hearing to be conducted 
rn accordance 120 569 and 120 57, Flonda Statutes, 
to be represented by counse' or other qualified representative, to 
present evWence and argument, to cafl and 
witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued 
on his or her behalf if a hearing is 

request or petition for an administrative hearing must be in 
and must be by the Department 21 days 

from the day Respondent recewed the Admrnistratlve Complarnt, 
pursuant to Rule Florida Administrative If 
Respondent fails to request a hearing withIn 21 days of receipt of 
this Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to 
request a hearing on the facts alleged in this Administrative 
Complarnt pursuant to Rule Honda 

Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in the 
Admimstratlve Complarnt must conform to Rule 
Florida Administrative 

Mediation under Section Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Administrative plaint 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent Is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred 
costs related to the and of this 
Pursuant to Section Florida Statutes, the Board shall 
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a 

mafter, which may include attorney hours and costs, 
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposecL 

5 
Department of HeaFth V. D, .A, 
Case No.: 2015-00203 



ELECTION OF RIGHTS 

Please sign and complete all of the information below: 

I received the Administrative Complaint on the following date: 

______________________ 

PLEASE SELECT ONLY 1 OF THE 2 

OPTION 1. I do not dispute the allegations of material fact in the Administrative Complaint. I request a hearing be 
conducted pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, where I will be permitted to appear, if I so choose, and submit oral 
and/or written evidence in mitigation of the complaint to the Board. 

OPTION 2. I do dispute the allegations of material fact contained in the Administrative Complaint and request this 
to be considered a petition for formal hearing, pursuant to Sections 120.569(2)(a) and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, before an 

Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Division of Administrative Hearings. Pursuant to the requirement of Uniform Rule 
Florida Administrative Code, I specifically dispute the following material facts (identified by paragraph 

number and fact disputed) in the Administrative Complaint: 

In the event that you fail to make an election in this matter within (21) days from receipt of the 
Administrative Complaint, your failure to do so may be considered a waiver of your right to elect a hearing in this matter, 
pursuant to Rule 28406.111(4), Florida Administrative Code, and the Board may proceed to hear your 

PLEASE : Regardless of which option you choose, you may be able to reach a settlement agreement with the 
Department in your case, Please contact the prosecuting attorney if you wish to do soC. 

Respondent's Signature Attorney/Qualified Representative* 
Address: Address: 

_____________________ 

Lic. No.: Phone No.: 

Phone No.: Fax No. Fax No.: 

Email: Email: 

STATE OF FLORIDA must written 
COUNTY OF 

_________________________________ 

requests to appear as such pursuant to 
Rulle 28-106.106, Uniform Rides of Procedure, 

Before me, personally appeared , whose identity is known to me or produced 
(type of identification) and who, acknowledges that his/her signature appears above. 

Sworn to or affirmed by Affiant before me this day of 20. 

Notary Public-State of Florida My Commission Expires 

Type or Print Name 

PLEASE MAIL AND/OR FAX COMPLETED FORM TO: L. Jordan, Assistant Counsel, DOH, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald 
Cypress Way, Bin , Tallahassee, 32399-3265. Telephone Number: (850) 245-4444 ext. 181251; FAX (850) 245-4662; TDD 1-800-955-8771 

DOH v. Mereika ft Miller, Case 
009 



ELECTION OF RIGHTS 

Please sign and complete all of the information below: 

I received the Administrative Complaint on the following date: 

_____________________ 

PLEASE SELECT ONLY 1 OF THE 2 OPTIONS. 

OPTION 1. I do not dispute the allegations of material fact in the Administrative Complaint. I request a hearing be 
conducted pursuant to Section 120,57(2), Florida Statutes, where I will be permitted to appear, if I so choose, and submit oral 
and/or written evidence in mitigation of the complaint to the Board. 

OPTION 2. I do dispute the allegations of material fact contained in the Administrative Complaint and request this 
to be considered a petition for formal hearing, pursuant to Sections 120.569(2)(a) and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, before an 

Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Division of Administrative Hearings. Pursuant to the 'equirement of Uniform Rule 
Florida Administrative Code, I specifically dispute the following material facts (identified by paragraph 

number and fact disputed) in the Administrative Complaint: 

In the event that you fail to make an election in this matter within twenty-one (21) days from receipt of the 
Administrative Complaint, your failure to do so may be considered a waiver of your right to elect a hearing in this matter, 
pursuant to Rule -106J11(4), Florida Administrative Code, and the Board may proceed to hear your 

NOTE Regardless of which option you choose, you may be able to reach a settlement agreement with the 
Department in your case, Please contact the prosecuting attorney if you wish to do 

Respondent's Signature Attorney/Qualified Representative* 
Address: 

________________________________ 

Lie. No.: No.: 

PhoneNo.: FaxNo.: FaxNo.:_______________________ 

Email: Email: 

STATE OF FLORIDA *Qualined Representatives must file written 
COUNTY OF 

___________________ 

requests to appear as such pursuant to 
Rule 28-106.106, Uniform Rules of Procedure, 

Before me, personally appeared 

___________________________________________, 

whose identity is known to me or produced 

_________ 

(type of identification) and who, acknowledges that hisTher signature appears above. 
Sworn to or affirmed by Affiant before me this 

_________ 

day of_____________________________________ 20 

Notary Public-State of Florida My Commission Expires 

Type or Print Name 

PLEASE MAIL AND/OR FAX COMPLETED FORM TO: Nicole L. Jordan, Assistant General Counsel, DOH, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald 
Cypress Way, Bin -65, TaHahassee, Florida 32399-3265, Telephone Number: (850) 245-4444 ext. FAX (850) 245-4662; TDD 1-800-955-8771 

DOH v. Mereika ft Miller, Case 2015-00203 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

PETITIONER, 

CASE 

MEREIKA MILLER, 

RESPOND E 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to Statutes, the above named 

parues hereby offer SetUement Agreement (Agreement) and agree to 

entry of a HnaO Order of the Board of (Board) this 

Agreement as of the Heu of any 

other The terms herein become effecUve 

and when a Order accepUng Agreement by the Board 

and ffled the Department of Heafth Agency 

In this Agreement, the Board may all 

gathered the of this case. If Agreement 

rejected, and presentaUon to the Board, shall not be used 

either party. 

I 

Eff. 4.7.14 

01' 



STIPULATED FACTS 

1. At aDD times to this matter, Respondent was a cerUfied 

the State of hoDding Ucense number CNA 

289499, 

2. The Department charged Respondent an Administrative 

CompDaint that was properDy served upon Respondent with vioDaUons of 

Chapters 456 and/or 464, Statutes. A true and correct copy of the 

AdministraUve CompDaint attached hereto and by reference 

as A. 

3. Respondent nor denies the factuaD aDDegations 

contained the AdministraUve CompDaint. 

STIPULATED LAW 

1. Respondent that he/she is subject to the of 

Chapters 456 and 464, Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the 

Department and the Board. 

2. Respondent that the stipuDated facts, proven true, 

constitute of Chapter 456 and/or 464, FDorida Statutes as aDDeged 

in the Administrative CompDaint. 

2 

Eff. 4.7.14 
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3. Respondent agrees that the Agreement a 

and reasonabDe of matter. 

D DISPOSITION 

1. The Respondent shaH pay cost not to exceed one 

thousand two hundred and sixty doDDars and eDeven cents 

two (2) years from the date of entry of the HnaD Order. Payment 

shaH be made to the Board of Nursing and maHed to, DOH/HMQACS, 

CompDiance Management C76, Post Office Box 6320, TaDDahassee, 

FDonda Comphance Officer 

Persona 

checks wHD NOT be accepted. 

2. The Respondent shaDD enroDD and successfuDDy compDete a 

totaD of four (4) hours, two (2) courses of LegaD Aspects of and 

two (2) Ethics. of course content and course compDeUon 

must be to the Nursing Comphance Officer (6) months 

from the date of the HnaD Order this SettDement Agreement. 

The Board wHD for the purpose of enfordng 

education requirements. 

3 

Eff. 4.7.14 
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STANDARD LANGUAGE 

1. The Respondent shaH not Chapter 456 or 464, FOoilda 

Statutes, the promuOgated pursuant thereto, any other state or 

federafi or regufiaUon to the or the to 

of an order from another shaH 

constitute grounds for of the Order this 

Sethement Agreement. 

2. It expressOy understood that this SetUement Agreement 

subject to the of the Department and the Board, and has no force 

and effect untH a Order entered accepting SetUement 

Agreement. 

3. SetUement Agreement executed by the Respondent for 

the purpose of further by the Board of 

regarding the acts or spedficafly set forth the 

attached hereto. In regard, Respondent 

the Board to review and aD flOe 

Respondent to, or conjuncUon with, of 

the Agreement. Furthermore, shouDd SetUement Agreement not be 

accepted by the Board, agreed that presentation to, and 

4 
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of, this Sethement Agreement and other documents and matters by the 

Board shaD not unfairDy or UDegaDy the Board or any of 

members from further partidpation, or resoDution of these 

proceedings. Respondent shaD offer no or argument 

that or contravenes any stipuDated fact or of Daw, 

4. Respondent and the Department fuDy understand that 

SettDement Agreement and subsequent Hnafi Order same wiD 

no way precDude additionaD proceedings by the Board and/or 

Department the Respondent for acts or omissions not specificaDDy 

set forth in the Administrative attached hereto. This Agreement 

reDates soDeDy to the current disdpUnary proceedings from the 

CompDaint and does not precDude further 

by other departments, and/or sections of the Department, 

incDuding but not to the Agency for HeaDth Care 

Medicaid Program Office. 

5. The Respondent the to seek any fees or 

costs from the Department in connection with discipDinary proceeding. 

6. Respondent aDD to appeaD and further review of 

this Agreement and these proceedings. 

5 
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WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board enter a Anal 

Order accepting and Implementing the terms of the Settlement Agreement 

contained herein. 

(Signatures follow on next page.) 

6 
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SIGNED this day of 2015, 

D. Mifier, ,A. 
STATE OF 

___________________ 

COUNTY OF 

Before me personafly appeared whose 
ñs known to be by (type of 

and who under oath, that 
appears above. Sworn to and subscribed by Respondent before me this 

day of 2015. 

Notary Pubhc 
My Expires: 

APPROVED day of - , 2015 

John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 

State Surgeon and 
Secretary of Heafth 

L. Jordan 

DOH Prosecution SeMces Unit 
4052 Cypress Way, &65 
TaDahassee, FL 

Bar #0106034 
(850) 
(850) 
Emafi: 

7 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

Petitioner, 

CASE 

MEREIKA MILLER, 

Respondent 

_____________________________________I 

VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT OF LICENSE 

Respondent, Mereika D. MHDer, Ucense number CNA 289499 

hereby refinquishes Respondent's Dicense to practice nursing 

assistant in the State of Rorida and states as foflows: 

1. Respondent's purpose in executing this VoOuntary ReDinquishment 

is to avoid further administrative action with respect to this 

Respondent understands that acceptance by the Board of Nursing 

(hereinafter the Board) of this VoDuntary Refinquishment shaH be construed 

as discipOinary action against Respondent's Ucense pursuant to Section 

FOorida Statutes. As with any disciphnary action, this 

1 
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relinquishment will be reported to the National Practitioner's Data Bank. 

Ucensing authorities in other states may impose dlsdpllne in their Jurisdiction 

based on discipline taken In Florida. 

2. Respondent agrees to voluntarily cease practldng nursing 

assistant immediately upon executing this Voluntary Relinquishment. 

Respondent further agrees to refrain from the pracLice of nursing until such 

time as this Voluntary Relinquishment is presented to the Board and the 

Board Issues a written Final Order In this matter. 

3. In order to expedite consideration and resolution of this action by' 

the Board in a public meeting, Respondent, being fully advised of the 

consequences of so doing, hereby waives the statutory privilege of 

confidentiality of Section 456.073(10), florida Statutes, and waives a 

determination of probable cause, by the Probable Cause Panel, or the 

Department when appropriate, pursuant to Section 456.073(4), florida 

Statutes, regarding the complaint, the Investigative report of the Department 

of Health, and all other information obtained pursuant to the 

Investigation In this case. By signing this waiver, Respondent understands 

2 
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that the record and become record and pubhc record 

and that information to the pubUc. 

4. Upon the acceptance of Rehnquishment, 

Respondent agrees to waive aD to seek judiciaD review, or to otherwise 

chaflenge or contest the vafldity of this Rehinquishment and of the 

Order of the Board incorporating this ReUnquishment. 

5. Petitioner and Respondent hereby agree that upon the 

acceptance of this VoDuntary each party shaD bear its own 

fees and costs to the prosecution or defense of case. 

6. Respondent authorizes the Board to review and aD 

the concerning Respondent in connection with the 

Board's of this ReUnquishment. Respondent agrees 

that consideraUon of this VoDuntary Rehnquishment and other 

materiaDs by the Board shaD not prejudice or predude the Board, or any of 

members, from further participation, consideration, or of these 

proceedings if the terms of this are not accepted 

by the Board. 

3 



SIGNED day of 

______________,, 

2015, 

D. Mifier, ,A. 

STATE 
OF 

Before me personafly 
known to 

and who 
appears above. Sworn 

dayof 

appeared whose 
be by (type of 
under oath, that 
to and by Respondent before me 

2015. 

Notary Pubhc 
My 

4 
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Mission: 
To protect, promote & improve the health 
of at people in Flodda through Integrated 

state, county & community 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

John FACS 
State Surgeon General & Secretary 

Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation 

AFRDAVIT OF SERVICE 

MERF IKA ft CNA 
Respondent 

COMES NOW, the aftiant, who first being duly sworn, deposes and states: 

1) Affiant is an Investigator/Inspector employed by the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, State of Florida. 

2) That from , Afliant made a dilJgent effort to locate Respondent, to serve Administrative Complaint and 

related papers;, Order compelling examination(s); Subpoena(s); 

________________Final 

order; 

______Notice 

to cease and desist; 

and related 

3) Check applicable answer below: 

XXAffiant made personal service on CNA, 5 at 1221 Lakeview Aye, Pensacola, FL . 

________Affiant 

was unable to make service after searching for Respondent at: (a) all addresses for Respondent shown in the 
DOH investigation of the case; (b) all official addresses for Respondent shown in his licensing records on the computer terminal or 
Board office; (c) Local telephone company for the last area Respondent was known to frequent; (d) Division of Drivers 

Licenses; and (e) Utilities (electric, cable, etc); any others: 

____________________________ 

State Of Florid 

County Of Escambia 
Before me, personally appeared Abdel-Gadir whose identity is known to me by known (type of 

identification) and who, acknowledges that his/her signature appears above. 

Sworn to or affirmed by Affiant before me this of October 2015 

Notary Public-State of My Commission Expires 

Type or Print Name 

Florida Department of Health 
Division of Medical Quality Assurance • Pensacola Investigative Seivices Unit 

5016 N DaviC Pensacola, FL 32503 
PHONE FAX 

FORM 321, Revised 8/14 

TWITTER:HeaIthyFLA tofHeallh 
YOUTUBE: fldoh 

FLICI<R: HesithyFla 
PINTEREST: HealthyFla 

EXHIBIT 

HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Petitioner 

vs Case No, 201500203 

LORA BOYD 
Commission #EE 869098 
ExpIres January. 27, 2017 



(Page 1 of 9) 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

REPORT 

Office: Consumer Services Unit Date of Complaint: March 20, 2015 Case Number: 201500203 

Subject: MEREIKA D MILLER 
5437 H Byrom Street 
Milton, FL 32570 
(757)395-0047 

Source: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-Consumer Services 
Unit 

Profession: Certified Nursing Assistant License Number and StatusCNA289499/Delinquent, 
Active 

Related Case(s): 201517527 Period of Investigation and Type of Report: 03/24/2015 to 
06/19/2015 - Final 

Alleged Violation: s.s. 456.072(1) (c)(k)(dd), 464.01 8(1)(c) (d)2,(o) and 464.204(1 )(b), F.S. 

Synopsis: This investigation is predicated on the receipt of a complaint from DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH stating 
MILLER's retained fingerprints matched a recent arrest record. Review of BGS Clearinghouse and CCIS revealed 
MILLER was arrested by the Santa Rosa County Sheriffs Office on December 26, 2014 and charged with Fraud- 
Swindle-Hire Vehicle With Intent to Defraud (S. 817.52(2), F.S.). MILLER entered a plea of nob contendere to the 
lesser charge of Petit Theft (S. 81 2.01 4(3)(b), F.S.) and was adjudicated guilty on March 12, 2015 in Santa Rosa 
County, FL. To date MILLER has not responded to the department. 

Yes LI No Subject Notification Completed? 
LI Yes No Patient Notification Completed? 

Yes LI No Above referenced licensure checked in database/COMPAS? 
LI Yes No Board certified? Name of Board: Date: 

Specialty: 
Law Enforcement 
LI Notified Date: 

Involved Agency: Santa Rosa County 

LI Yes No Subject represented by an attorney? 
Attorney information: 

Investigator/Date: 

Aliza Hopkins — 06/19/2015 

Approved By/Date: 

6/23/15 

Nicole Singleton 

Distribution: Prosecution Services Unit Page 1 

CONFIDENTIAL 

INV R d 8/ 4 4/ 4 4, /o , t 4 07/02 
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DOH REPORT CASE NUMBER: 201500203 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

HNVESTIGATIVEREPORTCOVER 

It. TABLE OF CONTENTS 2 

IIIJNVESTIGATIVEDETAILS 3 : 
, EXHIBITS 

1. Case Summary and documents 4-8 

2. Copy of Notification letter, dated 03/24/2015 9 
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DOH REPORT CASE NUMBER: 201500203 

NVESTIGATIVE LS 

Exhibit #1 is the case summary with attachments. The attachments include a Retain Hit Memo and 
court documents 

Exhibit #2 is notification letter, dated 03/24/2015 

Page 3 
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CASE SUMMARY 

CONFI DENTIAL 

Case No: 201500203 
Please use this number in all correspondence with the Department concerning this matter. 

RESPONDENT INFORMATION 

License No: 
Name: 
Address: 

Home Phone: 

289499 
MEREIKA D MILLER 
5437 H BYROM STREET 
MILTON, FL 32570 
(757) 395-0047 

Profession: 4401 Certified Nursing Assistant 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION 

Name: 
Address: 
Home Phone: 

Department Of Health/Consumer Services Unit 

REPORTED INFORMATION 

Receive Date: 3/20/2015 
Responsible Party: ha23 
Classification Code: 

Source Code: 79 
Status Code: 10 
Incident Date: 12/26/2014 

Form Code: 1 

Patient Name: 

Possible Code(s): 12, 15, 18 

Summary: 
Possible violation of SS. )(c)(k) (dd), 8(1 )(c)(d)2 and 464204(1 )(b), ES. Convicted 
of a crime related to the practice; Failure to perform statutory/legal obligation; Violate statute/rule 

Received internally generated complaint stating the Subject's retained fingerprints matched a recent 
arrest record. The Subject was arrested by the Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office on 12/26/14 and 
charged with Fraud-Swindle-Hire Vehicle With Intent to Defraud (S. The Subject 
entered a plea of nob contendere to the lesser charge of Petit Theft (S. and was 
adjudicated guilty on 03/12/15 in Santa Rosa County, FL. 
Analyzed by: AnitaM. Hill 

avzL 
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IN THE COUNTY COURT, 
FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER 
Defendant 

DIViSION: MISDEAMEANOR 

JUDGMENT 

The defendant, MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER, being personally before this Court 
represented by his/her attorney of record, and the state represented by CLINT MORROW and 
having: 

been tried and found guilty by jury/by court of the following crime(s) 
entered a plea of guilty to the following crime(s) 

X entered a plea of nob contendre to the following crime(s) 

COUNT CRIME OFFENSE STATUTE # DEGREE OF CRIME CASE # 

1 PETIT THEFT 8 l2.014.3b FIRST 1500006SMMMXAX 

_X_ and no cause being shown why the defendant should not he adjudicated guilty, TT IS ORDERED 
THAT the defendant is hereby ADJUDICATED GUILTY of the above crime(s). 

and no cause being shown why the defendant should not be adjudicated guilty, regardless of 
adjudication, to attempts or offenses relation to sexual battery (cli 794), lewd and lascivious conduct (ch 
800), or murder (s. 782.02), aggravated battery (s. 784.045), carjaeking .812,133), or home invasion 
robbery (s, 812.135), or any other offenses specified in section 943.325, the defendant shaH be required to 
submit blood specimens. 

and good cause being shown; TT IS ORDERED THAT ADJUDICATED OF GUILT BE 
WITHHELD. 

Page 1 of3 L____________________________ 
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IN THE COUNTY COURT, 
FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

MEREIKA DENEE LELANIE MILLER 
Defendant 

CASE NO,: I 5000065MMMXAX 

Division: MISDEMEANOR 

CHARGES! COSTS/ FEES 

The defendant is hereby ordered to pay the following sums if checked: 

X $50.00 pursuant to section 938.03, Florida Statues (Crimes Compensation Trust Fund) 
$3.00 as a court cost pursuant to section 938.01, Florida Statutes (Criminal Justice Trust Fund.) 

_X_ $2.00 as a court cost pursuant to section 938.15, Florida Statutes (Criminal Justice Education by 
Municipalities and Counties). 
— A fine in the sum of $50.00 Pursuant to section 775.0835, Florida Statutes. (This provision refers to 
the optional fine for the Crime Compensation Trust Fund and is not applicable unless checked and 
completed. Fines imposed as part of a sentence to section 775,083, Florida Statutes, are to be recorded on 
the sentence page(s).) 

$20.00 pursuant to section 938.09, Florida Statute (Handicapped and Elderly Security Assistance 
Trust Fund). 

A 10% surcharge in the sum of $______ Pursuant to section 938.11, Florida Statutes (Handicapped 
and Elderly Security Assistance Trust Fund) 

A sum of $_______ Pursuant to section 938.05(1), Florida Statute (Local Government Criminal 
Justice Trust Fund). 

A sum of $________ Pursuant to section 939.01, Florida Statutes (Prosecution/Investigative Costs). 
A sum of $100.00 pursuant to section 27.56, Florida Statutes (Public Defender Fees). 
Restitution in accordance with attached order. 
Court Facility (939.18): $______ 

_X_ 5% Surcharge Fine $20.00 Admin Order 
IMP Driver $_____ EMS $_____ Reserve $________ 
Jail Sentence 
Other 

DONE AND ORDERED. 

County Judge 

Page 2 CONFIDENTIAL 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

. . 
VS 

DEFENDANT 

DONE AND ORDERED in open court in SANTA ROSA County, FLORIDA, 

LI. 

N) 

OF DEFENDANT 

1,R,Thumb .Jndex ,R,Middle• .Ring .Little I 

6. L Thumb 7. L. Index S. L. Middle 

f/ 

9. L, Ring 10. L Little 

- 

H 
- c 

, 

H 
. 

-taken 13y: 

Name Title 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing are the fingeiprints of defendant, 

_________________, 

and 

that thóy were placed thereon by the defendant in my presence in open court this date. 

Judge 

SCM NED 
Exhibit I 
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To protect, promote & improve the health 

of all people in Florida through integrated 
state, county & community efforts. 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

John FACS 
State Surgeon General & Secretary 

CONFIDENTIAL 
Mereika D. MiHer, CNA 
5437 H Byrom Street 
Milton, FL 32570 

Complaint #: 201500203 

Dear Ms. MiHer: 

March 24, 2015 

The Consumer Services Unit has received the enclosed complaint against you. We reviewed the 
complaint or report and determined that you may have violated the practice act that regulates your 
profession. Therefore, we have opened an investigation into this matter, Please submit a written 
response to this complaint within 20 days of receipt of this letter. 

You may make a written request for a copy of the investigative file, This complaint and aH investigative 
information wiH remain confidential until 10 days after the probable cause panel has determined that a 
violation has occurred or you give up the right to confidentiality. 

The mission of the Department of Health is to protect, promote & improve the health of all people in 
Florida through integrated state, county, & community efforts. If you have any questions, please call 
the Consumer Services Unit at (850) In addition, if you have any concerns or suggestions 
about our complaint process, please fill out our Customer Concerns or Suggestions form at 
VWW f I t cor if iaa/surv y tm. 

/bh 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

I 

Department of Heafth 
Division of Medical Quality Assurance' Bureau of Enforcement 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin -75 'Tallahassee, FL 32399-3275 
PHONE: (850) 245-4339 ' FAX: (850) 488-0796 

TWITTER:HealthyFLA 

FACEBOOK:FLDeparlmentofHealth 
YOUTUBE: fldoh 

FLICKR: HealthyFla 
PINTEREST: HeslthyFla 

Exhibit 2 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
BORD OF NURSING 

BOARD: Nursing 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-20576 

COMPLAINT MADE BY: DOH 

DATE OF COMPLAINT: January 7, 2015 

SUBJECT: Michael J. Milano, RN 

5940 Boggsford Road 
Port Orange, Florida 32127 

SUBJECT'S ATTORNEY: N/A 

INVESTIGATED BY: Antionette Carter 
CSU 

REVIEWED BY: Matthew G. Witters 
Assistant General Counsel 

RECOMMENDATION: Dismiss (4097) 
Reconsideration 

CLOSING ORDER 

THE : The Complainant alleged that Section 
Florida Statutes (2015), provides that failing to report to the 

board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within thirty days 
after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea 
of nob contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction 
constitutes grounds for discipline. 

THE : On or about November 17, 2015, the Department 
filed an Administrative Complaint in the above referenced case alleging that 



the Respondent failed to timely report a conviction to DUI in writing to the 
Board within of the conviction. 

Subsequent to the finding of probable cause, the Department 
became aware that the Subject apparently did timely report his conviction. 
Based upon this information, the Department requests that the Probable 
Cause Panel reconsider the finding of probable cause and dismiss this case. 

THE : Therefore, pursuant to Section Florida 
Statutes, this case is hereby DISMISSED. 

It is, therefore, ORDERED that this mat±er be, and same is hereby, 
DISMISSED. 

DONE AND ORDERED this day of 

_________________, 

201_, 

CHAIRPERSON, PROBABLE CAUSE PANEL 
BOARD OF NURSING 

Department of Heafth V. Milano, RN 2 
Case Number 2015-20576 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMEN1 OF HEALTH, 

PETITIONER, 

CASE 2015-20576 

MICHAEL 1 MILANO, 

RESPONDENTS I 
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its 

undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the 

Board of Nursing against Respondent, Michael 1 Milano, and in 

support thereof alleges: 

1. Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the 

practice of nursing pursuant to Section Florida Statutes; Chapter 

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes. 

2. At all times material to this Administrative Complaint 

(Complaint), Respondent was a registered nurse within the state of Florida, 

having been issued license number RN 9281458. 

3. Respondent's address of record is 5940 Boggsford Road, Port 

Orange, Florida 32127. 



4. On or about July 28, 2015, in the County Cçurt of the Forth 

Judidal Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida, Respondent entered a plea 

of nob contendre to one count of driving under the influence of alcohol or 

chemical substance; faculties impaired, a misdemeanor in violation Section 

Florida Statutes. 

5. Respondent failed to report the plea of nob contendre to the 

Board of Nursing in writing within thirty days of the date Respondent 

entered the plea. 

6. Section 456.072(1)(x) Florida Statutes (2015), provides that 

failing to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in 

writing within thirty days after the licensee has been convicted or found 

guilty of, or entered a plea of nob contendere to, regardless of 

adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction constitutes grounds for discipline. 

7. Respondent failed to report the plea of nob contendre to one 

count of driving under the influence or alcohol or chemical substance; 

faculties impaired to the Board of Nursing in writing within thirty days of 

the date Respondent entered the plea. 

8. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 

456.072(1)(x) Florida Statutes (2013), provides that failing to report to the 

board, or the department if there is no board, in writing withbn thirty days 

Department of Health v. Michael Milano, RN 2 

Case No. 2015-20576 
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after the Ucensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a 

of contendere to, regardless of adjucilcation, a crime in any jurisdiction 

constitutes grounds for disdpflne. 

Department of Health v. Michael Milano, RN 3 

Case 2015-20576 
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WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfuHy requests that the Board of 

Nursing enter an order imposing one or more of the following penafties: 

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of 

practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, 

placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of 

fees blUed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the 

Board deems appropriate. 

SIGNED this 

______ 

t1 dayof 

John H. Armstrong, MD, FACS 

State Surgeon General and 
Secretary of Health 

FILED 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPUTY CLERK 

DATE: NOV 17 2015 

Matth w G. Witters 
Assistant General Counsel 
Ha. Bar No. 0091245 
Honda Department of Health 
Office of the General Counsel 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C65 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 
Telephone: (850) 245-4444 
Facsimile: (850) 245-4683 
Email: matthew.witters©flhealtftgov 

PCP: November 17, 2015 
PCP Members: Whitson and Kemp 

Department of Health v. Michael Milano, RN 

Case No. 2015-20576 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be 
conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified 
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and 
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena 
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested 

A request or petition for an administrative hearing must be 
in writing and must be received by the Department within 21 days 
from the day Respondent received the Administrative Complaint, 
pursuant to Rule 28-106111(2), Florida Administrative Code. If 
Respondent fails to request a hearing within 21 days of receipt of 
this Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to 
request a hearing on the facts alleged in this Administrative 
Complaint pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida Administrative 
Code. Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in the 
Administrative Complaint must conform to Rule 28-106.2015(5), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Administrative Complaint. 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred 
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. 
Pursuant to Section 456072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall 
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a 

disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs, 
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed. 

Department of Health v. Michael Milano, RN 5 

Case No. 2015-20576 
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